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RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
Dear Ms. Chw:
Atﬁched for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Moniforing Report, Second
Quarter 2003, dated Tuly 30, 2003, for the above-referenced site. The repori was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.
Sincerely,

_)_"; ~
Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2003, dated July 30, 2003.

ce w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

wi/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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Tental Heyy
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Second Quarter

2003, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed the second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The location of the site is
shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1}. The locations of select site features are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On May 2, 2003, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. The quarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site was
scheduled concurrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California, the
environmental consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Oil Company) site at

1701 Park Street, Alameda, California. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A). Cumulative groundwater
monitoring data for the Shell-branded site are summarized in Attachment B.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is
inciuded as Plate 3. Due to ongoing groundwater and soil vapor extraction (SVE), the hydraulic
gradient and groundwater flow direction may be affected and were not calculated.

Laberatory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in
Table 1 and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment C).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato = Seattle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Seil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge (AS)/SVE system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI assumed operation of the
system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by the previous consultant are
presented in Attachment D. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on '

March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation and retrofit. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI
restarted the system on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are
presented in Table 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record for the second
quarter 2003 are attached (Attachment C).

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench,

a moisture separator, a Siemans 100 standard-cubic-feet-per-minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment E).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The GRS is designed to remove and treat separate-phase hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved
hydrocarbons. Pneumatic pumps are used to extract groundwater from extraction wells. Subsurface
and above ground piping are used to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A
transfer pump and polyvinyl chioride (PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through
sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels connected in series. The treated groundwater is
discharged to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge
Permit No. 50266631.

The GRS was operational from Oct 10, 1994, through March 28, 2000. Cumulative GRS flow rates,
total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in
Table 3.

ERI retrofitted the GRS system in April 2002. ERI replaced the system’s particulate filter, transfer
pump, and totalizer. In addition, repairs and/or service was performed on the system compressor,
holding tank, control panel, and secondary containment and compound. All other components of the
GRS system were checked and found to be in good condition. At the completion of retrofit activities,
ERI restarted the system on June 5, 2002. Cumulative GRS flow rates, total volume extracted, and
influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in Table 4. The laboratory
analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C). ERI is currently extracting
water from extraction wells EW1 and EW3.
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SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The GRS system was shut down, locked out, and tagged out on November 20, 2002, due to a holding
tank transfer pump failure. The pump was replaced on Januwary 3, 2003. The system was re-started
and adjusted on January 15, 2003.

The following table presents the estimated amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE
system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Mass of TPHg Removed Mass of Benzene Removed
{pounds) (pounds}
2/12/03-5/7/03 17.89 0.20
To Date: < 894.46 <9.67

The following tables present the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Old System;

Period Mass of TPHg Removed Mass of Benzene Removed
(pounds) (pounds)
10/10/94 - 3/28/00 <29.2 <4.73
New System:
Period Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE Removed
Removed (pounds) Removed (pounds) (pounds)
2/12/03-5/7/03 <0.84 <0.03 2,14
To Date: <31.12 <4.77 5.58
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Clu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERT’s assistant project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5989 with

any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

v A

Scott R. Graham
Project Manager

Steve M Zlgan .
R.G. o
H.G.
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Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 2: Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System

Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System

Plaie 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Oil Company Service Station

Attachment C: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

Attachment D: AS/SVE System Operation Data from Previous Consultants

Attachment E:

ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10of 17)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date L feet P it DT 1T 4 B OO T PTTTre.
MW1 09/12/94 NLPH 7.1 10.24 - 1,600 - 200 1.9 210 6.6 -
(17.35) 10/1+1/94 NLFPH 744 9.91 - 1,400a - 200 <0.5 160 6.6 .
01/13/95 NLPH 5.13 12.22 -- 2,100a -- 410b 17 2800 89 --
04/27/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 --- 4,700 - 460 41 340 270 -
08/03/95 NLFH 746 9.89 - 1,900 10 144 <5.0 160 9.9 -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.67 9.68 - 280 55 6.2 <0.3 13 75 —
01/24/96 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 21 1.4 g 31 an
04/24/96 NLPH 593 11.40 --- 7,800 230 200 110 1,000 740 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 --- 620 23 20 .99 26 1.0 -
10/30/96 NLFH B.06 9.29 - 700 33 14 2.9 35 s e
01/31/97 NLPH 5.12 12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480 -
04/10/97 - -
¥7/10/97 NLPH 7.54 9.81 -~ 580 12 1o <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 .-
10/08/97 - - - = - - - - = - non
Qi/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 -- 820 <2.5¢ 1o 2.3 170 14 -
04/14/98 -— 4.6% 12.66 - - - -- - - -—- --
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 L1.16 - 2,700 4 210 <5.0 550 <5.0 -
10/15/98 NLPH 6.72 10.63 - -
01/13/99 NLFPH 6.52 10.83 - 491 9.78 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
D4/28/99 537 11.98 - - -
07/09/99 NLFH 6.39 10.96 - 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 - - - - - - . -
01721400 NLPH 6.20 11.15 - <50 3.1 <1.0 <1.0 <l.0 <{.0 -
04/14/00 NLFH 5.18 12.17 - - - - - - - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 1142 - 88 200 43 <0.5 0.61 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLFH 6.51 10.84 -- <50 240 .72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.17 1.1g -— <50 68 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 7.42 9.93 - 140 43 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 1.1 -
0702101 NLFH 6.27 11.08 - 74 14 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.64 10.71 - 110 83 26 <0.5 <5 <05 -
(17.29) Nov.2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 508 12.21 52.0 75.0 67.1 0,70 (1,50 0.50 <0.50 --



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHgz MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date < Lfestl P el BB P
MW1 (cont.) 05/06/02 NLPH 548 11.81 129 793 702/1,004g 8.6 <{0.5 0.5 1.1 297h
(17.29) 08/22/02 NLPH 7.14 10.15 602 1,150 181 120 0.8 4.0 36 -
11/08/02 NLPH 6.19 11.10 504 947 182 56 4.0 3.7 2.7 -
02/07/03 NLPH 6.00 11.29 510 1,180 284 89.7 38 453 132 -
05/02/03 NLFH 5.7 11.53 797 1.020 296 75.8 2.0 37 11.9 -~
MW?2 09/12/594 NLPH 6.71 2.96 -- 31,0002 - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 --
(16.67) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.22 9.45 -— 45,000a - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 -
01/13/95 NLFH 4.46 12.21 --- -— - --- --- - - -
04/27/95 NLFH 6.92 .75 -— 44,000 -— 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 -
08/03/93 NLPH 6.96 9.71 - 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,601 1,100 --
10/17/1995 NLFH 7.83 1.84 -— 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 -
01/24/96 NLFH .45 i0.22 -— 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.00 10.67 -— 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 -
07/256/96 NLPH 7.14 9.53 - 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 9.72 -- 43,000 18,000 2,100 <250 2,400 730 -
01/31/97 NLPH 507 1:.60 - 28,000 8,000c 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 wam
04/10/497 - - - - - - -—- -- - -- -
07/10:97 NLPH 7.34 9.33 -- 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530 -
10/08/97 - --- - - - - - - --- - --
01/28/98 NLPH 4.46 1221 -— 29,000 28,000¢ 3,600 410 1,500 720 ---
(14/14/98 4.4% 12.19 -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.66 - 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 --
10/19/98 NLFH 6.35 10.32 - - - —
01/13/99 NLFH 6.54 10.13 -- 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 453 -
04/28/99 - 5.54 11.13 - - - -— - -- - -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 14,100 3410 4,270 80.1 1,300 339 ---
10/25/99 - - - - - -—- -— - - - -
01/21/00 - --- - -- -- - -- - - - -
02/11/00 NLPH -- - - <50 15 <10 <}.0 <1.0 <i.0 --
04/14/00 NLPH 4.69 11.98 - - - - - - - --
B6/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 3.44 1123 -— 150 86 15 <0.5 6.2 28 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 -— 200 2,500 35 0.51 5.1 12 -
01/02/01 - - - - .- v - -— - - -
04/02/01 NLPH 5.00 11.67 - <50 680 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of17)

well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date e feet BT 1 -2 U U e
MW2 {cont.) 07/02/01 NLPH 5.62 11.05 --- 1,400 890 13 1.1 <0.5 1.1 -
(16.67) 10/15/01 NLPH 7.55 9.12 - 620 1,900 190 35 4.5 7 -
(16.3%) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04£02 NLPH 47 11.68 69.0 122 7.10 314 540 9.10 104 -
05/06/02 NLPH 5.08 1131 252 1,250 646/958.0g 125 22.5 68.2 63.1 44.8h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.88 9.51 178 1,270 652 269 <0.5 43 10.6 -
11/08/02 NLPH 6.20 10.19 83 158 177 14.0 0.7 0.6 1.0 -
02/07/03 NLPH 5.72 10.67 <30 173 78.1 43.1 34 45 5.5 ---
05/02/03 NLPH 4.18 12.21 56 60.0 50.5 4.10 <0.5 0.6 1.4 -
MW3 19/12/94 NLPH (.58 10.53 - 3,100a -- 580 1 340 100 -
(17.1h 10/01/94 NLPH G.85 10.26 - 3,800a s 640 11 250 130 -
(11/13/95 NEPH 527 11.84 - 3,800a e 690 24 210 130 -
04/27/35 NLPH 6.05 11.06 - 7.500 nen 940 35 810 530 -
R/03/95 NLPH 6.71 10.4G - 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 435 -
10/17/95 NLPH 746 0.65 - 6,100 <50 450 29 230 180 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 -~ 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110 -
04/24/96 NLPH 538 11.73 - 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1400 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 10.31 - 2,500 250 800 16 24 36 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 2.91 - 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 .
131597 NLFH 431 12.80
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - -- -
07/10/97 - - - - - -- - - - - -
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 - - - - - - --- -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31 - - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLFH 5.84 11.27 .- - - - - -- - -
10/19/98 NLFH 6.25 10.36 - - - - - -- - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 - - - - --- - == -
04/28/99 - 485 12.16 - - - - - -- - -
07:09/99 - == - - - - - -~ -- == -
10/25/99
01/21/00
04/14/00 e - - - - - - - - - -

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 17)
well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E x Select VOCs
(TOC} Date S deel L et BEEL
MW3 (cont.) 10/03/00 was - - --- -- - e -- -r- - -
(7.1 01/02/01 NLFH 5.78 11.33 3604 2,700 3,100 1300 3.8 11 213 -~
04/02/01 NLPH 471 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21 ---
07/02/01 NLPH .82 11.29 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 30 730 -—-
10/15/01 NLPH 6.12 10.99 2i0e 2,300 1,800 630 25 8.2 3.34 -
(17.02) Nov-2001  Welil surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4,59 12.43 402 8,830 1,420 2,300 166 150 158 -
05/06/02 NLPH 4.84 12.1%8 1,300 7,950 544/967.0g 1,93 18.0 80.0 648 194h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.42 10.60 416 2,270 298 306 35 8.0 6.3 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.66 11.36 193 1,640 470 330 1.8 4.9 2.7 -
(r2/G7/03 NLPH 4.99 12.03 800 1,360 662 328 6.5 9.0 350 -
05/02/03 NLFPH 4.73 12.29 562 2,500 300 306 4.8 17.5 29.1 -—
MW4 09/12/94 NEFH 6.30 10.54 - 5,2002 - 900 57 310 490 --
{17.34) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.09 1025 - 9,100 - 1,200 6% 360 380 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.66 12.6% - 25,000a - 1,300 200 550 1,000 --
04127195 NLPH 5.54 11.80 - 5,900 -- 650 130 350 390 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 - 4,200 5700 1,000 <12 170 140 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 4.84 - 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.81 11.53 -- 6,300 830 1,900 46 290 330 -
04/24/96 NLFH 5.44 11.90 - 53,000 1,600 1,800 <20 190 130 -
07/26/56 NLPH 7.03 10.31 - 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.57 8.77 --- 5,300 1,500 1,100 a5 420 300 -
01/31/497 NLFH 422 13.12 -- 6,300 40,000 1,200 28 490 130 ---
04/10/97 - --- - = - nee -er nee - - ne
07/10/97 NLFH 7.56 9.78 - 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720 -
10/08/97 - -- - s - - - --- - - ---
01/28/98 NLPH 3.70 13.64 - 1,700 4,900¢ 450 6.8 220 73 ---
04/14/98 - 381 13.53 - - - --- - - - ---
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 - 2,900 2,800 680 <10 220 56 -—-
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - - - - - - - ---
01/13/99 NLPH 6.24 il1.10 -nn 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/99 --- 4.80 12.54 u—— en - - - - - -
¥7/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 - 1,300 1,310 322 T <25 76.1 <2.5 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 10.83 -—- - . - - _— .

01/21/00 NLPH 375 11.59 --- 2,200 1,000 410 370 40 14.4 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alarmeda, California
(Page 5 of 17)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date L deet > TR PO 1= KO ORI >
MW4 {cont.) 04/14/00 NLPH 435 12.95 - - - .- - --- -— -
(17.34) 06/16/00  Property transfeired to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLFH 5.48 11.86 e 1,600 260 400 39 100 84 -nn
10/03/00 NLFPH 622 11.12 - 1,600 190 280 2 64 34.10 .
01/02/01 NLFPH 5.93 11.41 en 840 1,000 210 2.5 45 28.10 .
04/02/01 NLPH 4,89 12.45 - 1,900 320 340 8.5 119 116 --
07/02/01 NLFH 5.83 11.51 - 160 <2 39 <0.5 0.65 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.36 [0,98 - 930 360 140 .7 24 10 -
{17.29) Nov-2001  Wells surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.35 12.94 774 1,250 46.1 124 4.40 46.7 43.5 -
05/06/02 NLPH 4.95 12.34 776 2,040 1,410/2,120g 1635 5.0 42.0 390 499h/0.80j
08/22/02 NLFH 6.65 10.64 443 1,570 1,070 73.3 <0.3 2.9 6.8 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.60 11.69 680 2,340 1,200 168 4.3 340 23.3 -
02/07/03 NLPH 4.97 12.32 429 2,250 672 125 24.9 60.0 10% -
05/02/03 KLFH 4.92 12.37 631 2,450 1,230 82.9 28 26.4 24.7 -
MW35 09/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.59 - 10,0002 e 2,3(iO 17 320 230 --
(16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 2.635 - 11,000a -- 2,300 9 220 200 -
01/13/95 Sheen 4.85 11.86 - an - e --- .. - -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.51 10.20 - 14,000 - 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/95 NLFH 7.24 947 -- <10,000 39,000 2,100 <100 210 <100 ne-
10/17/95 NLFH 7.80 8.01 - 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.66 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 nen
04/24/96 NLFH 5.80 10.1 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 nee
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 9.04 - 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 .-
10/30/96 NLPH 777 8.94 - 10,000 110,000a 2,600 76 260 150 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.90 11.81 - 10,000 34,000¢ 2,400 66 430 140 -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - — -e- - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 - 9,800 36,000/52,000¢ 1400 120 190 120 e
10/08/97 - - - --- e --- - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.95 12.76 - 6,500 15,000c 1,504 34 73 57 -
04/14/98 4,30 12.41 —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 -~ 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66 .-
10/19/98 NLPH 6.20 10.51 -—- - - - - nan -—- -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.37 10.34 - 4,780 3,650 1,240 1.1 <10 <10 -

04/28/99 e 525 11.46 - - - . - - — -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 6 of 17)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date TP - ST T T T T T T OO 1 -1 RN PRI -
MWS (cont.) 07/09/9% NLPH 6,08 10.63 - 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <50 ---
(16.71) 10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 10.25 - --- - - --- u- --- =
0122100 NLPH 5.79 10.92 --- 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 11.3 .
04/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14 - e - - - - --- -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Q7/05/00 NLPH 537 11.34 --- 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34 -
LG/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 --- 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21 --
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 - 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 15 .-
04/02/01 NLPH 4.87 11.84 -— 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49 -—
07/02/01 NLPH 577 10.94 - 4,100 960 1,600 20 35 21 -
10/13/01 NLTH 6.15 10.56 - 3,900 1,000 1,400 8.7 17 15.7 P
(16.64) Nov-200F  Well surveyed in compliance with AD 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.69 11.95 976 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 50.0 ---
05/06/02 NLPH 3.00 11.64 1,360 3,810 764/1,220g 1110 20.0 26.0 26.0 306h/3.20i
08/22/02 NLPH 6.98 9.66 695 3,190 345 823 9.0 11.0 310 --
11/08/02 NLPH 53 11.33 645 3,360 TAG 1,050 9.4 11.1 17.8 -
02/07/03 NLPH 5.75 10.89 689 3,550 400 1,100 250 65.0 29.0 -
05/02/03 NLPH 5.34 11.30 934 4,070 439 818 16.9 3 186 -
MW 05/12/94 NLFH 5.88 10.68 - 1,500a ’ --- 150 4.4 170 85 w—
{17.56) 16:01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 - 87a - i20 <0.5 9% 38 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.80 12.76 -— 9,900a - 710 220 780 1,100 -
047277195 NLPH 6.14 11.42 -— 3.900 - 340 40 460 320 --
08/03/935 NLPH 6.83 10.73 - 1,100 65 89 <2.5 110 63 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.90 - 8,560 <5.0 410 74 850 110 --
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 11.70 - 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.39 12.17 - 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 - 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500 ---
10/30/96 NLPH 745 10.11 - 28,000 SO0 490 440 1,800 6,200 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 13.26 --- 7,000 T 120 1,000 380 1,400 ---
04/10/97 --- -—- --- - - -— - --- - - -—
07/10/97 NLPH 7.57 9.99 --- 6,800 1,100 200 <50 300 860 -
16/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 - 51,000 580 870 7,300 2,600 12,000 -
01/28/9% NLPH 374 13.82 - 15,000 2,400c 650 2,300 200 2,700 -
04/14/98 NLPH 392 13.64 - 25,000 2,100¢ 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 -

07/30/98 NLPH 6.09 11.47 - 5,900 210 270 65 500 630 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 7 of 17)
Well ID # Sumpling SUBJ DTW Elev. TFHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Datwe <o feet > LT T 11 < P
MW6 (cont.) 10/1%/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - -- - - - ue e -
(17.56) 01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 --- 3,150 422 204 107 297 304 --
04/28/9% NLPH 4,89 12.67 - 15,300 436c 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.07 11.49 - 1,140 439 121 9.95 160 4.69 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 1145 - 2,200 3,400 550 <10 2 12.1 -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11.70 - 1,200 1,000 93 15 94 74 e-
04/14/00 NLFH 4.29 13.27 - 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000 ---
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.39 [2.17 - 5,800 830 1,000 13 550 798 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.14 11.42 - 450 3,800 61 <0.5 74 12 -
01/02/01 - -- - - - - - - - --- --
04/02/01 NLPH 470 12.86 400 16,000 450 370 690 870 3,200 -
07/02/0% NLPH 8.73 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 32 -
10/15/01 NLFH 6.24 11.32 1,100e 27,000 790 <12 <12 <12 <12 -
(17.30) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 4.24 13.07 168 14,800 543 425 120 1,480 4,030 -
05/06/02 NLPH 4.83 12.48 1,540 8,580 380/522.0¢g 988 24.0 866 1,080 32.0h
08/22/02 NLFH 6.49 10,82 10,400 4,050 716 44.5 115 460 270 -
11/08/02 NLPH 549 11.82 822 5,640 1,150 493 42.7 586 B58 .
02/07/03 NLPH 489 12.42 1,590 14,300 572 134 393 1,000 3,720 -
05/02/93 NLPH 4.68 12.63 1,550 8,880 1,560 92.0 167 672 1,530 -
MW7 0%/12/94 NLPH 6.43 10.69 - 6,000 - 490 50 280 70 -
(17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 - 8,900a - 940 670 310 160 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 - 20,000a --- 590 780 %70 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLFH 5.00 12.12 --- 8,800 --- 410 32 410 230 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6,53 10.59 - 4,900 17,000 390 <30 290 <50 : -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.23 9.89 - 6,700 17.000 530 26 240 25 -en
D1/24/96 NLFH 526 11.86 - 2,300 60,000 2,000 390 350 230 ==
04/24/96 NLFPH 506 12.06 - 4,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130 .-
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 --- 4,800 86,000 530 25 60 46 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 - 3,400 28,000 180 9.8 38 38 -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.65 13.47 - 3,800 435,000 300 3] 48 37 -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - -- --- -- -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.44 9.68 - 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <23 .-

10/08/97



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page §of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date oo fest > e e e GUED L
MW7 {cont.) 01/28/98 NLPH 3.08 14.06 --- 100 250¢ 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.567 -
(17.12} 04/14/38 e 3.10 14.02 - - .- - - --- - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.34 - 100 670 1.4 " <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/19/98 NLFH 6.25 10.87 - - --- - --- - - ---
01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 - 273 530 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
04/28/99 - 4.32 12.80 - - --- - - --- - -
07/09/99 NLPH 5.67 11.45 --- 139 860 179 7.10 1.19 8.65 -—
10/25/99 NLPH 6.23 10.89 - <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <.k -
01/21/00 NLFH 541 11.71 —— 410 300 iy 25 <1.0 2.5 -~
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 . -— - .- - - --- -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLFH 5.08 12.07 - 140 480 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 0.56 -
10/03/00 NLFH 5.88 11.24 - 370 1,900 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 3.20 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 --- 120 1,500 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 426 12.86 - 120 1,500 0.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/02/01 NLPH 542 11.70 --- 110 740 4.1 <0).5 0.75 0.84 ---
10/15/01 NLFPH 7.50 9.62 === 170 740 <05 <05 <0.5 0.69 -
(17.06) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 3.81 13.25 38.0 428 610 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---
05/06/02 NLPH 4.51 12.55 72 591 365/712.0g 24 <0.5 2.5 4.1 144h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.25 10.81 <50 586 482 23 <25 <2.5 30 ---
11/08/02 NLPFH = 503 12.03 <50 463 319 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -~
02/47/03 NLPH 4.57 12.49 <50 344 440 0.9 0.9 0.8 3.5 ---
05/02/03 NLPH 4.39 12.67 <50 323 307 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWS8 09/12/94 NLFPH 6.42 9.91 - <50a - <{+.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.33) 10/01/94 NLFPH 6.62 9.71 - <50a - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—-
01/13/95 NLFH 5.25 11.08 - <50a - <{}.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—
04/27/95 NLPH 6.00 10.33 --- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 --- <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
1017/95 NLPH 6.93 9.40 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLFH 571 12.62 --- <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.52 10.81 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 -
07/26/96 NLFH 6.27 1G.06 - <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.69 9.64 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 -

01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 --- - . - - — - -



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Page 9 of 17)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date <.. o Teet > <.. PN -1 .
MW (cont.) 04/10/97 - - - - - - - -

{16.33) 07/10/97 - - - - - - -
10/08/97 - - - . -
01/28/98 NLPH 511 11.22 - --- - - - car am- —
04/14/98 WLPH 5.02 £1.31 --- =50 <25 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 -- <50 6.6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/19%/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 - <50 <2.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 [0.74 - <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/28/99 NLPH 5.38 10.95 -- <50 <0.5¢ <(.5 <0.5 <5 0.5 ND
¥7/09/99 NLPH 571 [0.62 - <50 3.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
10/25/99 NLPH 6.15 10.18 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 .-
31/21/00 NLPH 6.51 9.82 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <19 -
0(4/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 e <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. .-
Q07/05/00 NLFH 5.67 1060 --- <50 <2 <{vL.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH £.02 10.31 --- <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
010201 NLPH 5.95 10.38 140d <50 <1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 - - - - - - - - - -- -—
07402/01 NLPH 570 10.57 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/15/01 NLPH 6.1% 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(16.24) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements, -
02/04/02 f .- - - e~ - - - - .- -
05/06/02 NLPH 531 16.93 <50 <50.0 0.5/<0.50g <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 ND
08/22/02 NLPH 607 10.17 <50 <50.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
11/08/02 NLPH 591 10.33 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 --
02/07/03 MNLPH 5.34 10.90 <5{ <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.5 --
05/02/03 NLPH 5.27 10.97 <50 <50.0 <5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

MW 09/12/94 NLPH 6.84 8.78 - <50a -- <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 -

(15.02} 10:01/94 NLFPH 6.97 8.65 - <50a - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 6.18 9.44 --- <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLFH 6.58 9.04 --- <50 - <{).5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6,72 8.90 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 .5 .-
01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 g.16 e <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 9.19 - <50 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—-



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 0f 17)

Well 1D # Sampling 5uUBJ DTW Elev. TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date o feet LS O £ 113 DO PPN >
MW?9 (cont.) 07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 8.82 - <50 <5.0 <().5 <{).§ <0.5 <{.§ -

(15.62) 10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 - <50 <50 <(+.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 9.52 -e- - - --- - - - -
04/10/47 - - -- - - --- --- --- - --- -
010/97 --- - - - --- - --- --- - --- -
16/08/97 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.66 9.96 - - - --- - - --- -
04/14/98 nen -- - --- - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45 - - - - — - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 922 --- - - . — - - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 628 9.34 --- - - . - - . -
04/28/9% NLPH 587 9.75 - <50 <0.5¢ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
7/09/9%9 NLFH 6.24 9.38 --- <50 <2.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 ---
0L/21/00 NLFH 6.93 8.69 -— <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1} <1.0 e
04/14/00 Turbid 605 9.57 - <30 <1 <1 <1 <] <] .-
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 6.34 9.28 - <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
L0A3/00 NLPH 6.52 9.10 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.53 9.09 = <50 <2 <0.5 <15 <Q.5 <0.5 am
04/02/01 NLPH . 6.21 9.41 - <50 <2 <(+.5 <5 0.57 0.73 -
G7/02/01 NLPH 6.40 922 - <50 <2 <ih.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -
10/15/01 NLFPH 6.65 8.97 --- <50 <2 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 --

(15.56) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 4.77 16.79 <30.0 <50.0 0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
05/06/02 NLPH 6.29 9.27 <50 <30.0 <(.5/<0.50g <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 ND
08/22/02 NLFH 6.70 2.86 <30 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
11/408/02 NLPH 6.55 9.01 <30 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/0743 NLPH 6.35 9.21 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

15/02/03 NLFH 6.16 9.40 91 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

TABLE 1

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 11 0of17)

Well ID & Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date < oo feet T <. DT 11~ By O OO PSP =
MWI0 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 .73 - Tla - <0.5 <0.5 16 <0.5 -
(16.79} 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 2.49 vas 330a - 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73 --

01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 10.75 - 90a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/27/95 NLPH 6.66 10.13 - 1440 - <0.5 <{(.5 5.4 1.3 ---
08/03/95 NLPH 723 2.56 - 150 <2.5 <0.5 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 .-
10/17/935 NLPH 7.93 8.86 - <50 95 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 10.36 - 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 --
04/24/96 NLPH 6.42 10.37 - 110 6.8 <15 <0.5 2.1 <03 -e
07/26/90 NLPH 747 932 -~ 140 <3.0 <(15 <0.5 12 0.86 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 8.91 - <50 56 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 (.3 nam
01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 - <50 10 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
041047 - - - -- - - - -n - - e-
0710497 NLPH 7.32 9.47 - <50 <2.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/08/97 - - - -- - - -- - - - -
12/12/97  Well destroyed. -
MWI11 10/17/95 NLPH 7.72 10.32 -- 34,000 890 3,800 150 950 4,500 --
{18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.97 12.07 - 44,000 <300 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 -
04/24/96 NLFH 5.84 12.20 - 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 —-
7/26/96 NLPH 6.98 11.06 - 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 50 9,500 --
10/30/96 NLFH 7.54 10,50 - 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 --
01/31/97 NLFH 3.00 13.04 - 23,000 310c 170 2,500 940 4,300 -
04/10/97 NLPH -- - -- 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400 -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 - 42,000 690 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 --
10/08/%7 NLPH 7.62 1042 e 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 0,900 -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 [3.27 - 35,000 6,800c 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 -
04/14/58 NLPH 4.68 13.36 - 5,000 1,200c 1,700 250 500 2,000 -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 11.71 - 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 -
10/19/38 NLFH 6.65 11.39 e 28,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 -~
01/13/99 NLFH 0.42 11.62 50,500 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 --
04/28/99 NLPH 5.30 12,74 - 59,400 2,3%0c 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 -
07/05/9% NLPH 6.22 11.82 -- 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700 --
10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 - 51,000 L700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 ---



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
(Page 12 0f 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBS DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date oo feet L2 R SR TR U PR T PP TRTRRUTTPRPRn +1:7) UUPT U .
MWI11 (cont.} 01/21/00 NLPH 6.47 11.57 - 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 -
(18.04) 04/14/00 NLFH 5.09 12.95 - 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 593 12.11 - 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
LG/03/00 NLPH 6.57 11.47 - 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900 --
01/02/01 NLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500 ---
04/02/01 NLPH 544 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7.500 -
07/02/01 NLPH 9.1¢ 8.94 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200 -
10/15/01 NLPH 2.10 9.94 1,400¢ 55,000 2,600 5,160 5,700 1,900 9,100 -
{17.98) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 5.14 12.84 2,430 37,800 1,910 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480 .-
05/06/02 NLPH 5.51 12.47 3,000 27,200 1,350/1,984g 1,420 1,580 1,110 4,960 311h/1.00
082202 NLPH 6.63 11.35 5,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360 -
11/08/02 NLPH 534 12.64 3,680 26,000 246 1,170 2,130 1,020 5,380 -
02/07/03 NLPH 5.42 12.56 4,360 50,000 1,400 3,660 4,500 1,920 8,600 -
05/02/03 NLPH 517 12.81 2,330 41,200 1,080 1,980 1,860 1,450 7,100 -
MW12 10/17/95 NLPH 6.38 9.92 R <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
(16.30) 01/24/96 NLPH 4.86 11.44 e <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 - <50 <5.0 <(}.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 -
07/26/96 NLPH 5.90 10.40 -- <50 <5.0 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.56 9.74 -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/31/97 NLPH 4.57 11.73 - <50 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <5 -
04/10/97 - - -- -- - --- - - - - -
07/10/97 - -- -
10/08/97 - - - - -— -- .- - -- -- -
01/28/98 NLPH 390 12.40 -- -— -~ —— - - - —-
0(4/14/98 NLPH 3.67 12,63 - -— -- - - - - van
07/30/9% NLPH 5.00 11.30 -
10/19/98 NLPH - - - - -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 13 of L7)

Well [D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(Y0C) Date o feeto e ORI
MWI12 (cont.) 01/13/99 . NLPH 5.19 11.11 - -- - - - - - -
(16.30) (4/28/9% - 4.53 11.77 - . i~ - e . - s
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.15) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through 04/02/01. --- -—- - - .- - -
07/02/01 NLFH 8.34 7.96 --- - -e- - - - e —

Not monitored or sampled 10/15/01 through present.

EW1 09/12/94 NLPH 6.13 10.09 --- 400a - 40 <0.5 10 54 -
(16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.63 8.59 - 3,400a - <(.5 4.4 30 11 -
01/13/95 NLFH 11.46 4.76 - 680a --- 40 <0.5 12 16 -
04/27/95 NLFPH 1547 075 - - - - - - — —
08/03/95 NLPH 13.85 237 - <125 590 27 <1.2 <].2 <1.2 -
L0/17/95 NLPH 8.05 8.17 - 3,600 400 220 <(.5 160 36 -
01/24/9¢ NLPH 11.07 5.15 - 64 260 43 <0.3 1.3 0.53 ==
04/24/96 NLPH 6.20 10.02 - 740 3,000 130 23 35 2.1 -
07/26/96 NLFPH 13.93 229 -- <50 960 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 248 -— <5it 5,300 0.52 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01731497 NLFH 3.40 7.82 -- - . - - - - e
0410/97 -— -- - --- - - - - - - -
07/10/97 - - - - - —— ——- i . . —_
10/08/97 --- - - s - - - un — - —
01/28/98 NLFH 335 12.87 — - - — - — — -
04/14/98 NLFH 3.52 12.70 -- - - - - .- — —
07/30/98 NLPH 548 10.74 - - - - - - — —
10/19/98 NLPH 577 10,45 - - - — — — - ——
01/13/99 NLPH 5.49 10.73 - - - - - —— - o
04/28/99 NLPH 4.31 11.91 -— - ' - - — - - —

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(16.27) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002,

5/6/2002 NLPH 494 11.33 -—- -- -— — - — — —
8/22/2002 f - - - - - ‘ -— - — - —
11/8/2002 NLPH 3.80 12.47 - -— - - _— - - -
2/7/2003 NLPH 12.45 3182 - - - - - - - -

5/2/2003 NLPH 6.55 9.72 - - — - — — - —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statjon 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califernia
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Well ID # Sampiing SuUBJ DTwW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date < et et ek e e BT L
EW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.09 9.96 - 83,8002 - 2,000 79 180 290 -
{16.05} 10/01/34 NLPH 7.32 8.73 - 9,500a .- 1,400 6.7 700 310 ---
01713/95 NLPH 14.38 1.67 -n- 5,700a - 930 270 21 280 -
04727795 NLPH 15.23 0.52 - - - - -- - e -—
08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 --- 830 1,600 170 27 36 64 -
10/17/95 NLPH i8.97 -2.52 --- 180 3.600 <0.5 <0.5 <05 51 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 --- 1,700 6,400 290 82 14 170 ---
04/24/96 NLPH 9.46 6.39 e 3,500 7,300 670 200 110 490 ---
07/26/96 NLFH 16.50 -0.45 - 1,400 14,000 250 56 10 220 -
10/30/96 NLFH 20.30 -4.25 --- 1,500 13,000 200 44 3.8 190 ---
01/31/97 NLFH 19.21 -3.16 - - anu —-- — - - —
04/10/97 -- - - - - - -- - - - -
07/16/97
10/08/97 -- - - - -- - - - - e ---
01/28/98 = NLPH 3.35 12.70 - -- --- - e -— - -
04/14/98 NLPH 345 12.60 -— - - - - — —— .-
¥7/30/98 NLPH i1.50 4,55 - - - - e -— --- --
10/19/98 NEPH 5.67 10.38 - - -—- --- - -— --- -
D1/13/99 NLPH 9.57 6.48 e e - --- - -— -—- -
04/28/99 NLFH 10.15 3.90 - - - -- - - - -

(6/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
{16.07) Nov-2001  Weil surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/9% through present.

EwW3 09/12/94 NLFH 6.12 9.90 .- 300a - 44 39 12 31 -
{16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 350 [ 140a - 12 0.42 1.7 3.7 ---
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 -2.11 - 230a --- 4.6 7.6 i.2 6.6 ---

04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.058 - e - - - .- - -

08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.88 --- <200 £.400 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 ---

LG/17/93 NLPH 22.87 -6.85 .- 74 2,400 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

0124796 NLPH 20.97 -4.95 - 120 2,300 16 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/24/96 NLPH 18.10 -2.08 - 130 3.800 34 3.7 8.9 11 -

07/26/96 NLPH 13.14 2.38 --- 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.5 21 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Street
Alameda, California
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Well 1D # Sampling SUBIJ DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date oo et e e e UZ/L e =
EW3 (cont.) 10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 678 - G660 2,800 60 8.2 <(.5 100 e
(16.02) 01/31/97 NLPH il.10 492 e -—- - --- - e - -
04/10/97
07/10/97 --- - - - - --- — — — - -
1H/GE/o7 --- -— - -— - - —— — — — -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.42 12.60 .- - — - - - - —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 1252
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - - - - — - - —
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 - - -— - - - —— —
01/13/99 NLPH 13.85 217 - --- - - - - - -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.52 11.50 -- — - - - - - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
{16.08) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Net monitored or sampled 07/09/99 throngh March 2002.
5/6/2002 NLPH 5.38 10.70 -—- -— - — - - — -
8/22/2002 NLPH 13.00 3.08 - .- - - — — - —
11/8/2002 NLPH 4,19 11.89 - - — - - - - -
20712003 NLPH 21.15 -5.07 o= - . - - — - -
5/2/2003 NLPH 23.50 ~7.42 - - . - - — - -
EW4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10.92 --- 4,000a -- 1,700 12 210 77 -—
{16.61) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.90 8.71 - 460a - 160 L5 13 11 ---
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 5.25 - 520a .- 29 88 1.4 82 ---
04/27/95 NLPH 16.30 031 e - - - — - - -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 e 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 -
10/E7/95 NLPH 15.8% 0.72 e 92 2,500 6.3 <0.5 <(.5 <i).5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 - 220 9,200 79 25 29 10 -
04/24/96 NLPH 4.97 il.64 - 4,600 860 49 36 69 1,100 -
07/26/96 NEPH 6.54 10,07 - 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 200 300 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 - 550 3,400 68 11 <2.5 71 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 3.98 12.63 - - — - . —— — —
04/10/97 -— - - --- - - ver -— - - -
07/10/97 - e - - - — — - - — —
10/08/97 - - - - - - . - —— — —
01/28/98 NLPH 3.22 13.39 — - - . — — — -

04/14/98 NLPH 320 T 1341 - e - - - - - —
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
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Well Il # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg ~ MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date e et el
EW4 (cont.) 07/30/98 NLPH 4.89 11.72
(16.61) 10/15/98 NLFH 5.16 1145
01/£3/99 NLPH 5.57 11.04 - - - - .- s - -
04/28/99 NLPH 427 12.34 - - - - — - -

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valere Refining Company.
(15.69) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/39 through present.

EWS 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 --- 180a - 26 1.7 11 12 .
(16.51}) 10/01/94 NLPH 11.83 4.68 - 130a e 16 0.92 5.7 8.5 -n-
01713795 NLPH 12.54 3.97 -— 130a w— 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9
04727195 NLPH 13.11 3.40 -- - . — - - - -
08/Q3/95 NLFH 1189 4.52 - 70 210 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
L0/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 - 78 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 -
01/24/96 NLFH 9.72 6.79 e 2,500 330 280 66 22 370 -
04/24/96 NLPH 8.13 8.38 - 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 16.00 6.51 - 850 84 82 2.5 2.4 100 -
10/30/96 NLPH 9.82 .69 - 1,200 68 10 5.1 22 120 -
01/31/97 NLPH 9.00 7.51 --- . - --- — - - -
0436197 - -
07/10:/97 --= -e- - - - — — — — - ——
10/08/97 - - -— - —— m_— — — — — —
11/28/98 NLPH 3,54 12.97 - - - - . - - .
04/14/98 NLPH 3165 12.86 - - - - - - - —
G7/30/98 NLPH 7.63 888 - — - - - - - -
10/15/98 NLPH 5.75 10.76 - . - - - - - -
01/13/9% NLPH 7.03 9.48 - . - - . — — o
04/28/99 NLPH 8.80 7.71 - . - - . — —— —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
(16.67) Now-20(:1  Weli surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002.
5/6/2002 NLPH 4.78 11.89 - - - - - — — ”

8/22/2002 NLPH 6.61 10.06 - -- - - - - - .
11/8/2002 NLPH 374 12.93 - - - - - - - —

21772003 NLPH 6.40 10.27 - - - - . — -

5/2/2003 NLFH 5.91 10.76 - - --- - — — -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
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Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet,
TOC = Elevation of top of weil casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 302 1B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Select YOCs = Select volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = Net detected at or above laboratory reporting Timits.
- = Not sampled.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
a = Total volatile hydrocarbens by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a 1:[0 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995,
c = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in baiter blank; result is suspect.
= = TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern.
f = Well inaccessible.
g = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
h = Tertiary buty] alcohol (TBA) detected using EPA Method 82608.

il

Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.
j = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.
Data prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Statiea 7-0104
1725 Park Sheet
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 9)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Temp Pressure  Vaguum Flow FID TPHp Benzepe Per Period Cumuiative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rare
i} Operation F in 1,0 in H,Q Ifm sctfm pprv mg/m’ mg/ni’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
02/16/98  System starup - 0 - - — -
03/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
12,001 < 60.8 < 50.8 -— -

04/01/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc.. assumed operation of the system.

(6528/00  System upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 - 26 - === 700
A-INT 18.1
A-EFF 13.3

Syseem shurdown for carbon changeout, 2 x 500-pounds.

07/11/00  Systern down upon arrival, restart.

A-INF 12,011 3 86 ] 4,000 &3 200.0 51 < 1.0 116 < 61.0 0.00 0.0
A-INT 2.1 < 10 < 10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.01

07/20/00  System rumming upon arcival (VES only). System running on departure.

A-INF 12,226 215 8 9 4,500 93 42.3
A-INT 2.4
A-EFF 0.0

07/31/00 Sysiem down on deparmne fior carbon changeout {2x500 Ib).

A-INF 12,493 267 £7 ) 4,500 93 166.0
A-INT 734
A-EFF 41.2
08/10/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure.
A-INF 12,733 ] BD 30 800 16 33.5 43 <1 6.27 < 67.2 < 0.13 < .14
A-INT 24 < 10 <1
1 A-EFF ’ 4.4 < 10 <1 < 0,001
08/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 84 315 250 5 164.1
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
08/24/00 Sysiem down on deparwre for carbon changeout.
A-INF 13,063 191 7 0 2,400 49 294.0
A-INT 237

A-EFF 24




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 9)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Remaval Benzene Removai Benzene
Date Sample Huur Meter Temp Pressure  Yacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emisgsion Rate
D Operation F in H,0 in H0 itm scfim pprw mg/nt mg/m’ Pounds Paunds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

09/12/00  Systermn down upon arrival for carbon changeow. System running on departure.

A-INF 13,070 5 4 20 2,600 13 247.5 190 25 5.09 < 723 0.08 < D21

A-INT 4.6 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFE (A4 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.00
09/26/00 A-INF 13,406 330 80 22 2,450 50 448.7

A-INT 10,7

A-EFF 0.0
10/12/0¢  System running on arrival and down upon deparwre for carbon c/o.  Samples taken

A-INF 13,786 380 67 24 2,400 50 96.4 55 < 1.4 16.90 < §%.2 < 0.24 < (L43

A-INT 723 21 < 1.0

A-EFF 6.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.004
10/30/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout, System running en departure.

A-INF 13,788 2 36 24 2,450 52 10,024 1,700 15 0.33 < B9.5 0.00 < 0.46

A-INT 59.1 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0005
LL/A0B/00 A-INF 14,008 220 & A 2,300 43 102.6 29 < 1.0 35.42 < 125.0 < (.33 < .79

A-INT 41.8 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF Stet < 10 < 1.0 < {.004
11/21/00  System rupning upon arrival. Systern down upon departure for carbon changeour.

A-INF 14,314 306 68 25 2,300 47 322.0

A-INT 323

A-EFF 42,9
12/06/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System down upon departure for carbon changecut
12111460 System down on arrival due to carbon changeour, Running on departure.

A-INF 14,316 2 52 24 2,400 51 957 240 21 7.66 < 132.6 0.09 < (.87

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 19

A-EFF 31 < 1 < 1e < 0.005
1272700 A-INF 14,697 381 56 26 2,600 54 192.1

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF 0.0
01/09/01 A-INF 15,012 315 56 25 1,400 50 824 2 < 1.0 17.85 < 150.6 < 0.20 < 1.08

A-INT 232 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 9.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.005
01/23/31 Systern down on deparwure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 15,353 341 1] 26 2,300 48 485.0

A-INT 352

A-EFF 0.7



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of )

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Anaiynical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzere Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Mazer Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow riD TPHg Benzene Per Pericd Cumularive Per Paricd Cunladve Emission Rate
1 Operation F in H:0 inH,0 1fm scfm ppmv mg/nt mg/rn Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

D1/31/01 A-INF 15,355 2 45 33 1,500 32 10000

A-INT a

A-EFF 9
02/13/01 A-INF 15,66% 314 56 12 4,000 £7 37.8 31 < L0 532 < 155.9 < 0.17 < 1.25

A-INT 29.5 < 10 < L0

A-EFF o < 10 < [0 < 0.008
0272700 System down upon departure for C/0.

A-INF 15,5999 330 0 8 4,060 B3 316

A-INT 7.5

A-EFF 3.6
03/13/01 System down upon arrival for C/C and running upon departure. Monthly samples taken,

A-INF 16,002 3 63 9 4,500 86 5833 1300 6.1 71.70 < 2216 0.38 < 1.63

A-INT 190.4 16 < 1.0

A-EFF 0 11 < 190 < 0.008
G3/27/01 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,336 334 62 10 4.000 36 182.6

A-INT 16.8

A-EFF 0
04/12/01 System running on arrival and depariure.

A-INF 16,725 389 72 8 4,000 85 4.8

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF a
04,25/ System runming on arrival and departure,

A-INF 17,034 309 80 o 4,000 84 18.6 < 10 < LO < 214.61 < 442.2 < 1.16 < 179

A-INT 9.5 < 10 < LO

A-EFF 0 % < Lo < 0.008
(5/09/01 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,371 »7 86 10 4,000 g3 11.3 < Lo < LO < 105 < 4433 < 9.10 < 2.90

A-INT 3.6 < 1@ < 10

A-EFF - . 5.9 < [0 < i < 0.007
05/24/01  System rurning on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,734 363 86 20 3,050 61 6.2

A-INT 1.6

A-EFF 3.1
05/04/31  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,992 258 80 40 500 10 496 280 < 1.0 < 13.53 < 438.8 < Gl < 3.00

A-INT 18.7 < 10 < 10

A-EFE 32 < 10 < 10 < §.001



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomnia
{Page 4 of 9)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
i) Operation F in H;Q in H.0 Ifm setm ppi mger mg/m' Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
06/19/01  System running on arrival and deparmre.
A-INF 18,353 361 BD 38 300 10 140
A-INT 6.4
A-EFF 3.0
7/2/01  System running on arrival and departure.,
A-INF 18,660 307 30 3 500 10 7.2
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
QT1OL System running or arrival and departure.
A-INF 19,028 368 75 10 4,000 84 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 26.38 < 483.2 < 0.18 < 3.19
A-INT 0.0 < {0 < 1.0
A-EFF 0.0 < 0 < 1.0 < 0.008
080701 System tunning an arrival and shut down en departure for blewer failure
A-INF - - - - -—
AANT -
A-EFF

08/13/01 System down on arrival, blower removed awaiting replacement.
08/27/01 System down, awaiting blower replacement.

09/10/01  System down, awaiting blower replacement.

10/18/01 System down on arrival, installed blewer, and running on departure.

A-INF 19,334 306 120 31 4,000 74 568.0

A-INT 340

A-EFF 24
10/24/01  System nenning on arrival and running upon departure.

AINE 19,573 139 80 41 3,300 o3 93.1 72 < 190 1.31 < 492.5 < 0.18 < 3.36

A-INT 7.3 < 10 < 19

A-EFF 5 < 0 < 19 < {.006
L1074 Sysiem running en arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o. Samples taken .

A-INF 20,012 332 74 45 3,000 58 230.0 55 < 10 4.88 < 497.4 < (0.08 < 34

AINT 1.0 < 10 < L0

A-EFF 51 < 10 < 1.0 ’ < 9.005
11/21/01 System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o.  Samples taken

A-INF 20,012 0 150 45 3,000 31 373.0

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0
12/12/01 System down upon arrival, K.O. tank H7H, and running upon departure.
121n2/01 A-INF 20,3601 kL 142 a6 3,000 51 9a.1 45 13 3.55 < 500.9 ¢.08 < 3.52

A-INT 1.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 27 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSI0NS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Steet
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 9)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Anzhytical Laboratoy Results

TPHg Removal

Berzene Remeval

Benzene

Dage Sample Hour Merer Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TrHa Benzene Per Perind Cumulative Per Period Cumuiative Emission Rare
D Cperation F in H:0 in H,0 Ifm scfm ppmv mgim’ gt Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
12/27/01  System down upen arrival and running upon departure,
1202001 A-INF 20,508 147 142 44 2,400 41 2386
A-INT 2.4
A-EFF o
01/09/02 System down upon arrival, K.Q. tank H/H, and running upon departure.
oL/0%/02 A-INF 20,541 a3 148 42 2,700 a6 795.5 670 80 11.68 < 512.6 0.15 < 3.67
A-INT 36.2 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF z < 1o < 10 < (.04
01/23/02 System rurming upon arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/e.
01/23/02 A-INF 20,876 135 136 43 3,800 60 41.2
A-INT B.3
A-EFF 7.2
02/056/02  System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
02/06/02 A-INF 20,877 1 50 50 3,000 60 260 458 24.5 17.43 < 550.0 1.08 < 475
A-INT 1.9 < 500 < 0.500
A-EFF 0.1 < 500 < 0.500 < 0,003
02/21/02  System running upon arrival and upon deparure.
Qz/21/02 A-INF 21,237 360 158 5¢ 2,600 43 189.8
A-INT 4.7
A-EFF 0.0
03/06/02  System running upon arrival and upon deparmre.
| 03/06/02 A-INF 11,549 112 152 45 2,800 4 185.2 823 190 36.20 < 386.2 1.84 < 6.59
A-INT 14.2 151 < 0.500
A-EFF 1.4 16.0 < 0.506 < 0.002
03721702 System running upon arrival and upon departure. Installed pressure gaupe for fizld reading.
03721102 A-INF 21,213 364 146 - 38 3,200 35 96.3
A-INT 1.5
A-EFF 1.7
04/10/02  System running upon &rrival and down upon departure.
04/10/02 A-INF 22,393 480 16 — 435 3,200 ] 64.3 12.0 Q.16 8.05 < 504.3 0.26 < 6.85
A-INT 19.6 < 10 < 0.10
A-EFF [ < 10 < 0.10 < 0.001
05/08/02  Systen down upen atrival and running upen deparmure.
05/08/02 A-INF 12,394 1 109 -— 37 3,000 55 354.1 440.0 32 0.05 < 594.3 0.00 < 6.8%
A-INT 16.7 < 10 < Q.10
A-EFF 11.9 10 < 0.10 < 0.000
05/16/02  System running upon arrival and upon departure.



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streer
Alameda, California
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analyzical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Mewer Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FII} TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumwlative Emission Raw
] Operatian F in H,G in H:0 Iim scfm pprov mg/nst mgint Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
Ao A-INF 22,392 198 118 7 41 2,800 50 98,1
A-INT 39
A-EFF 3.9
05/22/02  System running upan arrival and upan departure.
05/22/02 A-INF 22,731 139 118 7 38 2,800 51 28.1
A-INT 39
A-EFF 39
Q6/05/02 System running upon arrival and down upan departure for carbon changeout.
06/05/02 A-INF 23,068 337 118 — 38 3,000 54 101.1
A-INT 10.1
A-EFF 18.2
06/19/02 System down upon arrival and running upan departure.
06/19/01 A-INF 23,068 o 76 === g 3,000 43 178.3 120.0 .83 41.86 < 636.2 0,30 < 7.15
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0.10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 0.i0 < 0.001
07/03/02  System running upon arrival and upon daparture.
07/03/62 A-INF 23,409 341 112 -- 25 3,000 57 62.2 33 0.25 5.86 < 6421 0.4 < T.19
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0.10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 0.10 < 0.081
Q71702 System down upon arrival and running upen departure.
1702 A-INF 23,434 25 109 - 0 3,000 56 81.2
A-INT 4.0
A-EFF 0.0
07/31/02  Systemn running upon arrival and upon departure.
07/31/02 A-INF 23,764 330 110 - 21 3,000 58 15.4
A-INT 0
A-EFF 4.0
D8/14/02 Systern nunning vpon arrival and upon departure.
08/14/02 A-INF 24,103 339 112 - 16 3,000 58 9.8 1% 0.21 3.BR < $45.9 0.03 < 1.23
A-INT 6.4 < 10 < 019
A-EFF [HEH] < 10 < 010 < 0.001
08/28/02 System running upon arrival and down upon deparmure.
08/28/02 A-INF 24,414 31 110 e i6 3,000 58 16.0
A-INT ¢

A-EFF G0



TABLE 2z
CUMOULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND ENMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3104
1723 Park Street
Alameda, California
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal

Benzere Removal

Benzene

Date Sample Hour Meter Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID TPHg Benzene Per Periad Cumulative Per Period Cumuiative Emission Rate
D Operatien F in HyO in H,0 Iim sefm ppmy mgfn® mg/m’ Paunds Pounds Pounds Pounds Tbs/day
11/06/02  System down upon arrival and running upen departure.
110602 A-INF 24,415 1 106 - 26 3,000 57 1282 1,300 12 44.48 < 690.4 0.41 < 7.64
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < Q.10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 010 < (.00
11/20/02  System running upen arrival and upon departure.
11/20/02 A-INF 24,754 339 122 - 36 3,300 60 67.6
A-INT 1l
A-EFF 0.0
12/04/02  System running upon arrival and upon deparrure.
12/04/02 A-INF 25,084 330 112 46 3,200 57 47.5 < 500 < 5.0 < 12%.10 < 819.5 < 1.22 < 8.36
A-INT 0.2 < 100 < 1.0
A-EFF 0.0 < 100 < 1.0 < 0.005%
12/18/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure. Carbon C/O performed.
A-INF 25,422 668 12 7 46 3,000 54 6.1
A-INT 2.1
A-EFE 0.0
01/06/3  System running upon arrival and down upoen departure for carbon C/O.
A-INF 23,875 453 - 35 3200 - ETpA
A-INT 602.0
A-EFF 604.0
01/15/03  Sysiem down on arrival and running on departure.
D1/15/03 A-INF 25,873 o 112 - 45 2,800 50 134.0 10 1.4 < 48.56 < BER.1 < 0.51 < 9.37
A-INT L3 22 < Q.20
A-EFF 0.0 < 20 < 020 < 0.001
01/29/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
01/29/03 A-INF 26,210 335 114 - 45 2,700 48 56.9
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
02/12/03  System running wpor arrival and departure.
G2/12/03 A-INF 26,548 338 110 44 2,800 51 50.6 24 027 8.51 < 876.6 0.11 < 9.47
A-INT 34 ] t1
A-EFF 4.0 < Lo < 0.10 < 0.040
02/26/03 System running upon arrival and deparpre, Carbon C/O performed
02/26/03 A-INF 26,884 336 112 44 2,300 45 128
A-INT 1.5
A-EFF 0o
03/12/03 System running upon arrival and departure. Carbon C/O performed
A-INF 27.218 334 120 wan 43 2,600 52 04 59 0.51 5.33 < 881.4% Q.07 < 9.54
A-INT 0.6 < 19 < 010
A-EFF 0.1 < 10 < 010 < 0.000



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL ¥ APOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Street
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analvtical Laboratory Resulis TPHg Removal Benzene Pemoval Benzene
Date Sample Hour deter Temp Pressure Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Curmulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
1D Operaticn F inH,0  inH0 Ifm scfm ppm g’ migind Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

03/26/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
0%/26/03 A-INF 27.553 337 116 - 40 2,700 54 12.4

A-INT 15

A-EFF 0.1
04/09/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
04/09/03 A-INF 27,989 334 120 - 40 2,800 56 36.0 57 0.386 7.83 < §89.7 0.08 < 9.62

A-INT 24 < 10 < 010

A-EFF 1.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
04/23/03 System running upon arrival and departure.
04/23/03 A-INF 28,227 338 113 - 39 2,400 48 54.7

A-INT 4.0

A-EFF 7
05/07/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
05/07/03 A-INF 28,563 336 118 - ) 2,500 50 835 14 034 4,73 < §M4.5 9.05 < 9.67

A-INT 1.8 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF 22 < 10 < 016 < 0.000
05/21/03 System turning upon arrivel and deparwure.
05/21/03 A-INF 28,900 337 127 - 38 2,750 34 15.8

A-INT 2.4

A-EFF 1.3
06/04/01 Systermn rumming on arzival, down en deparmre for carbon clo

A-INF 29,234 334 121 - 19 1,900 58 BL.2

A-INT 20.7

A-EFF 70.2
06/18/03  System down on arrival for ¢/e, running on deparwre. Samples taken.

A-INF 29,237 3 120 - 3c 2,800 56 120.0 720 12 53.58 < B948.0 0.82 < 1¢.4%

A-INT 0.1 < 19 < 010

A-EFF 0.1 < 10 < 010 < 0.641



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 9 of 9)

Notes: Data prior to Aprilt 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after bicfilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-INT3 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmy = Parts per million by volume.
mg/M’ = Milligrams per cuhic meter.

- = Not sampled/Not measured.
Removal rates are calculated using ERI SOP.25: “Hydrocarbons Removed from A Vadase Well”.




TABLE 3
OFERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 1 of 9}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Remnpval
Dale Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE FPer Period Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative
gal BT D e i Tos.......oo.u > Lvaiereiiniand Ths.. >

10/10/94 1,331,420 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - — —
W-EFF < 50 < @5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/02/94 1,392,010 0.8 W-INF 65 [ 0.9 <0.5 2.4 — < 0.03 < 0.03 = 0.0008 < .00 — —

' W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

011395 1,415.980 0.4 W-INF 1,000 < 0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 0.11 < 0.1 < 0002 < 0.00 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5

02/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < 0.5 <D.5 <0.3 2.7 0.34 < 0.3 < G003 < 000
W-INT < 50 < Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/14/95 - W-INF = 50 < o5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- -- . . — - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

04/14/95 1,513,240 0.3 W-INF < 30 S 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 - < 6.01 < 0.5 < 0.0001 < 0,00 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5

05118095 1,714,850 4. W-INF NS — - - —

06/30/95 1,847,330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 480 23 66 180 == < 244 < 2.9 0.6685 < 0.67 - .
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <G5 <0.5 <0.5

07/12/95 1,908,730 is W-INF 190 68 <24 z4 56 -e- 0.51 < 34 0.1128 < 0,78 -
W-INT < 50 < 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

0B/09/95 2,027,830 30 W-INF 5,600 1,700 260 70 s50 --- 342 < 6.9 0.8768 < 1.66 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/06/95 2,158,260 a2 W-INF 120 17 .84 1.0 a0 - 365 < 10.5 0.9325 < 2.59 - -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 0.5 =0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <03 0.5 <053



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Street
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{Page 2 of 9}

Total Average Labaratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Remaval
Date Flaw Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Fer Period Cumulative Per Period Cumuiarive
gal gpm i1s] L PR BEL e > LTI s > Cevrn e lbs...cn > LLTT ISR poppes hs. =

10/11/8% 2,215.31¢ 1.1 V-INF 160 22 0.97 1.2 4.0 -- 0.07 < 10.6 0.0093 < 2.60 - -—-
W-INT < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-ETFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35

1116795 2,384,880 13 W-INF iz0 49 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 s 0.20 < 10.8 0.0190 < 2,62 -—
WINT < 50 0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5

121495 2,453,200 17 W.INF 430 a5 16 4.6 &5 -— .16 < 10.2 0.0145 < 2.63 -— -
W-INT =< 50 a5 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 0.5 <G5 <Q.5

01/05/96 2,516,900 1.0 W-INF 240 26 24 1.2 20 -—- 0.18 < 11.1 0.0191 < 265 - -—
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 Q0.5 <0.5 <5

02/14/96 2,680,160 23 W-iNF 470 43 55 <0.5 55 === 0.48 < 1.6 0.0469 < 270 -
W-INT < 50 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

03/12/96 2,767,320 23 W-INF 620 60 9.3 s 79 -— 040 < 2.0 0.6376 < 274 wan -
W-INT < 30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5

04/16/96 2,927,390 32 W-INF 790 120 27 8.8 120 - 0.94 < 129 20.11%6 < 2.86 - ---
W-INT < 50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5
W-EFF < 0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/07/96 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 27 5 3z — 0.22 < 13.2 0.0339 < 2.89 — —
) WaNT < 50 a.s <05 <0 <05
W-EFF < 50 0.3 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/11/96 3,100,730 2.8 W-INF 2,900 470 120 19 410 - 1.92 < i5.1 0,3094 < .26 —
W-INT < 50 e.5 <0.5 <05 0.5
W-EFF < 50 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Q7/09/96 3,232,330 3.0 W-INF 490 55 6.2 <D.5 110 - 1.73 < 16.8 0.2680 < 147 e
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{r5



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEIMATION S8YSTEM

Former Exxon Sevvice Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
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Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHe B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cuinulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm D T UEL > LIRS s, = S ciiveend b5, > L s s >

038/08/96 3,365,060 31 W-INF 580 49 4.6 <1.0 73 - 0.59 < 174 0.0573 < 3.53 . -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 S X <0.5 <0.5

09/05/96 - - W-INF 746 &7 1% 10 72 - — — e — - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 0.5

10/02/96 3,330,230 21 -INF 980 130 39 7.8 130 - 1.07 < iB.5 0.1231 < 365 - -
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <n.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/08/95 3,652,370 2.4 W-INF 430 42 7.1 0.69 79 e 0.77 < 18.2 0.0%11 < 374 -— --
W-INT < 30 < ¢5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
W-EFF < 30 < ¢.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/09/96 3,733,450 1.3 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <Q.3 <03 <{.% - 0.i7 < 19.4 0,0139 < 3.75 - -
W-INT < 50 < n.s 0.5 <0.5 =0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0,§ 0.5 <5

01721797 3,735,730 0.001 W-INF 90 59 20 20 41 - ¢.00 < 194 0.000¢ < 175 aue —
W-INT 50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

2/10/97 3,735,380 0.0 W-INF 260 100 24 1.4 160 — — — — — — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 =<0.5

03/20/97 3,843 430 2.0 W-INF 86 < 0.3 0.3 <0.5 5.1 - 0.43 < 19.83 0.0452 < 3.80 e -
W-INT < 50 0.5 <d.5 .5 <{r.5
W-EFF 3 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/03/57 3,218,650 37 W.INF 490 31 6.1 <5.0 89 - 024 < 201 0.0099 < 181 - -
W-INT 1,000 < 10 <10 <1l <10
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5

Q307197 4,092,720 EX ] W-DNF 1,000 57 29 11 110 - 1.22 < 213 0.0638 < 3.87 - ---
W-INT < 30 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Toul Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Remaoval Benzeng Remaval MTEE Removal
Date Flow Flowrare Sampie TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumnulative Per Period Cumylative
gal gpm s T T L T T LT TTPTPpprap = v Ibs,.oo > T s > Lo 168, =

06/11/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INF 570 56 14 4.7 75 - 0.34 < 21.7 0.0265 < 3.99 -—-
W-INT 30 0.57 <5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 30 < 0.5 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/25/97 4,273,350 W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 . - — - —

07/24/97 4,363,090 3.5 W-INF 470 25 8.8 37 4% .- 0.95 < 226 0.0828 < 398 - -
W-INT 50 < C.5 <0.5 <05 <05
W-EFF 5S¢ < n.s <0.5 <0.5 =G.5

08/04/97 4,408,100 PR W-[NF 610 45 18 6.2 69 -— 020 < 228 0.0137 < 4.00 -- -
W-INT 50 076 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

10721797 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 54 23 29 - 032 < 23,1 0.0236 < 4,02 _— -
W.INT 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < as <B.5 <{.5 <0.5

11/04/97 4,553,090 2.8 W-INF 510 22 9.8 13 60 o 0.18 < 133 0.0089 < 4.03 -
W-INT 50 0.82 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5

12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 7% L5 «<0.5 <Q.5 53 - 0.09 < 235 0.0034 < 403 — —
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 .
W-EFF 50 0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 <0.5

{1/08/98 4,625,400 08 W-INF 83 2.6 0,74 <0.5 5.4 — 0.03 < 234 0.0006 < 4.03 - .-
W-INT 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 Q.58 <D.5 0.81 1.5

03/03/98 4,662,470 03 W-INF 50 0.54 <0.§ <0.5 0.88 < 002 < 23.4 0.0005 < 403
W-INT 30 0.5 <0.5 <05 0,5 )
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <05

04/02/9% 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 176G 32 12 160 —— 0.19 < 23.6 0.0286 < 4.06 - -
WAINT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 =0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5




TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION S¥STEM

Foomer Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
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Total Average Lahoratory Analyvtical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
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05/04/9% 4,786,330 1.3 W-INF 1,000 140 23 8.5 150 0.73 < 244 0.107% < 4,17 — -
W-TNT 50 ¢.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/10/98 4,852,030 1.2 W-INF 574 110 113 1.6 74 - 046 < 248 0.0684 < 4.24 - -
W-INT 50 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
W.EFF 50 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5

07/07/98 4,951,910 2.8, W-INF 650 31 13 63 55 — 0.57 < 25.4 0.0836 < 432 -
W-INT 200 2.0 =20 <2.0 <2.0
W-EFF 30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3

08/0498 5,039,280 22z W.INF 230 36 6.4 2.5 17 -— 0.34 < 257 0.0466 =< 4.37 -— -
W-INT 50 0.5 0.5 =0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5

09/03/98 5,080,850 0.9 W-INF 280 i3 2.0 6.4 21 n- 0.09 < 25.8 0.0083 < 4,38 --- -
W-INT 50 n.$ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

10/20/58 NM W-INF 740 43 54 25 mo -- - - - - - o
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 a.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

11/05/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 37 [ 84 43 - 0.37 < 26.2 0.0315 < 4.41 - -
W-INT 30 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .

12/08/9%8 5,284,180 1.2 W-INF e 8z 25 12 100 - 0.22 < 264 ¢.0237 < 4.43 — -
W-INT 50 {153 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/13/9% 5,377,930 1.8 W-INF 1,030 155 46.5 527 733 e 0.58 = 271 0.0925 < 4.53 - -
W-INT 500 5.0 =5.0 <5.0 <50
W-EFF 500 50 <5.0 <50 <50

02/08/99 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 31 S0 14 3 - 034 < 274 0.0495 < 4.58 =
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <03 <{.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Total Average Lakoratory Analytical Results TFHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg 8 T E X MTBE Per Peried Cumulatve Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cunulative
pal Epm D LTS PR gL > i i, IBE . vinreerans > O 5. > T 315 SO =

N3/08:9% 5,509,090 1.7 W-[NF 800 87 16 2.5 140 - 0.30 < 217 0.0331 < 4.61 - —
W-INT 50 0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05

/05799 5,571,890 1.6 W-INF 500 36.6 122 3.54 0.9 e 0.34 < 28.0 00323 < 4.64 - -
W-INT 500 < 5.0 <50 =50 <5.0
W-EFF 300 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

05/06/99 5,621,560 11 W-INF 31G 45 6.0 0.86 41 - 0.17 < 28.2 00169 < 4.66 - -
W.INT 50 < 0% <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF S0 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

06/07/99 5,706,250 1.3 W-INF 250 248 <23 <25 8.74 - 0.20 < 284 0.0246 < 4.68 s
W-INT 100 1.0 <L.0 =1.0 <10
W.EFF 250 z.5 <05 <25 <2.5

07/28/59 5,205,010 1.3 W-[NF 100 7.00 <1.0 2.4 6.40 .- 0.14 < 285 0.0131 < 4,70 o -
W-INT 50 a5 <0.% <0.3 «<0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <43

0B/09/59 3,849,280 16 W-INF 500 17.1 5.88 =50 25,8 - 0.11 < 28,7 0.0044 < 4.70 -— -
W-INT 250 < 25 <2.5 <25 <2.5
W-EFF 250 < 2.5 <25 <1.5 <25

09/07/99 3,880,860 0.8 W-INF 500 204 =5.0 <50 311 -— 0.13 < 238 0.0049 < 471 - —
W-INT 0 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5

10/12/9% 5,966,690 1.7 W-INF 100 2 <1.0 <1.0 <l.0 - 021 = 29.0 0.008G < 471 - ——
W-INT 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF S0 < 1.0 <10 <l.0 <1.0

11/18/99 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 660 66 78 5.6 57 - 0.02 < 250 2.0014 < 4,72 -—=
W-INT 50 1.0 <10 <14 <10
W-EFF 50 1.0 <1.0 <4 <1.9
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Tota Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTRE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulatve Per Period Cumulative Per Perivd Cumulative
gal zpm 1D <. . > RTTITTIoITTyo b5, = . i <.
1270999 3992780 0.7 W-INF 200 28 3.2 22 224 - .08 < 29.1 0.0083 = 4.72
W-INT1 < 50 < 1.0 =1.0 <1.0 <10
W-INT2 < 50 < 19 <1.0 <1.y <1.0
W-EFF < S0 < 1L.o =1.Q <]1.0 <10
0100 6,035,650 9 W-INF 120 1 1.5 1.8 14.5 - 0.05 < 29.2 .007T0 < 4.7 — —
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 =10 =].0 <1.¢
W-EFF < 0 < 1B <10 <L.0 <1.k
02/08/00 6,035,000 0.5 W-INF 130 14 <1.0 <1.0 i1.g .02 < 262 0.0020 < 473 - —
MID < 30 < 1.0 <1.8 <10 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <14 <1.0
03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4 Systern shudown pending evaluation.
03/28/00 6,080,360 0.04 W-[NF < 50 - 1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 - < 0.92 < 282 S 0.0016 < 4.73 e -
MID < 50 < 10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
‘W-.EFF < 57 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
0372800 System shutdown upon departure.
D4/01/00  Eavirenmental Resolutions, Inc. assumed cperation of the temediation system.
04/01/00 0 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0 0.0 ORH 0.0 [oX¢]
06/05/02  System down on arrival and runoing on departure. Startup. Water samples collected for startup.
06/05/02 10 0.00001 W.INF < 50 < 2.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - 0.000 < 9.2 0000 < 473 -- -
W-INT L < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
W.INT 2 < 50 < 153 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < .5 <05 <0.5 .5
06/1%02 GRS runaing oa arrival and departure.
06/19/02 47,370 23492
07/03/02 GRS runming on arrival and departure.
07/03/02 114,030 3.3065 W-INF M < 15 <23 <2.5 <25 1,300 0.152 < 203 < 0.001 < 274 1.24 1.24
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 46
W-INT 2 < 5 < 9.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <25
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <03 <05 0.5 <2.5

0717402 GRS dewn on arrival and running oo departare.
017/02 114,230 0.010



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 9)

Toal Average Laboratory Analytica) Results TPFHg Removai Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Date Flow Floawrate Sample TPHg B T E x MTBE Per Perind Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
pal gpm 1> LT T PO PPN UE/L e LTI Thsciins = Cevvenendbs > TR Ibs.............. >
07/31/02 GRS running on arrival and down oo departure.
07/31/02 175,580 3.2416
08/14/02 GRS down on arrival and running on departure.
08/14/02 175,930 0.0174 W.INF 620 4.1 <2.5 <2.5 <1.5 1,400 0.24% < 29.6 0.002 < 4.74 0.742 1.97%
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.5 150
W-INT 2 < 30 < 0.50 <G50 <0.50 <0.5 <15
W-EFF < 50 < 0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15
08/28/02 GRS running on arival and down on departure.
OR/28/02 222,500 21514
11/06/02 GRS down on arrival and running on departuse,
11/05/02 223,080 0.0018 W-INF 660 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,700 0.230 < 29.8 < 0.002 < 4,74 0.558 2.537
W-INT 1 100 39 0.5 0.5 14 150
W.INT 2 < 50 < &3 <4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
11/20/02 GRS down on amival and departure,
11/20/02 NM MM
12/04/02 GRS down on arrival and departure.
12/04/02 NM NM
12/1842 GRS down on arrival and departure.
12/18/02 NM NM
01/03/03 GRS down on arrival and deparfure.
£1/03/03 224,012 00114
D1/G6/03 GRS down o arival and departare.
01/06/03 NM NM
01/15/63 GRS down on arrival and running on departure.
0l/15/03 224,360 0.0190 W-INF 73 < 5.0 <50 <50 <50 1,200 0.007 < 293 0.000 < 4.74 NC NC
W-INT | 71 < 0,50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 110
W-INT 2 ™M NM NM NM NM NM
W-EFF < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <25

#1/2%/03 GRS running on amival and departure.

01/29/03 283,830 29499

02/12/63 GRS running on arrival and departure.

02/12/03 321,540 1.8705 W.INF < 500 < 50 <3.0 <50 <50 500 < 0.49% < 303 < 0.004 < 4.74 0.904 3.441
W-INT 1 - 500 < 5.0 <30 <5.0 <3.0 300
W-INT 2 < 250 < 25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 330
W-EFF < 50 < 0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5

02/26/03 GRS running on arrival and departure.
02/26/03 383,280 3.0623



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sweet
Alameda, California
{Page 9 of )

+

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Resuits TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Renaval
Date Flow Flawrare Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Petiod Cumulatixe
wal gpn i e ug/L . e e > v e, FL > T Ldbse > L b -
03/]2/03 GRS running on arrival and departuce,
03/12/03 439,050 2.7664 W-INF 150 < 10 <1{ <19 <0 1,200 0.338 < 10.7 < 0.007 < 4.7% 0.833 4.274
W-INT 1 36 < 2.3 <2.3 <15 <2.5 150
W-INT 2 « 50 < 0.50 <050 <{.50 <0.50 1.5
W-PSPH# = 50 < Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.5
03/26/03 GRS runaing on arrival and departuse.
03/26/03 489,680 2.51i4
04/09/03 GRS running on arrival and departure. )
04/09/03 537,030 2.3487 W-INF < 500 < 5 <23 <25 =15 930 S 0.282 < 309 < 0.014 < 4.76 0.871 5.145
W-INT 1 50 < 1.5 <2.3 «25 2.5 91
W-INT 2 =< 50 < 0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 8.7
. W-PSF#1 < 50 < 0.50¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5
04/23/03 GRS running on amival and departure.
04/23/03 584,410 23502
05/07/03 GRS running on arrival and departure.
Q5/07/03 613,820 14489 W-INF 180 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 430 0.217 < 312 < 0010 < 477 0.435 5579
W-INT 1 110 < 0.50 <0.50 <.50 <050 99
W.TNT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13
W-PSP#] < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <.50

Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 pravided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Tnc.

W- INF = ‘Water sample collected at the influent sample facation.
W-INT = ‘Water sample collected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF - Water sample coliected at the effluent sample location.
W-PSF#1 = Water sample callected at the effluent sample location (EBMUD process sampling point #1).
gal = Gallons.
gpm = Gallons per minute.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
Ibs = Pounds.
TFHg = Total pewolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzene.
X = Total xylenes.
=

= Less than the laboratory method detection limit as indicated.
= Mot measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed/Not caloulatsd
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and scparate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest 0.01
foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from
the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well
1s calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water) ,
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
{(40-milliliter {(ml) glass vials, 1,000 mi glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for cach sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified Jaboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION



TASLE 1 - BUMMARY OF CROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEQA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PADJECT NO, 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-O ] T £ X MTBE OTHER NAPTHALENE BENZO- Do LAR
o] MONITORING! ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {&} {ugn {ug/l) {ug) {unn) {ugm) ugn} ugfl) SYOCs {ugh) PYRENE {ppm}
SAMPLING. Feet} {Feet) {Feet (Foet) ugh) g

W1 a5/02/03 19.60 B.6D - 14.0¢ 48000 4600 1100 5400 1340 7300 ND<1D00 _ - - — MCC
Qc-1 {o) 05/02/03 - - - - - - 1200 5300 1800 7100 ND<500 - - - - McC
MW-2 0E02/03 2031 LX) B 1391 16000 79000 1800 23 280 210 NOx350 - - - - MCC
Mw-3 05i02{03 2057 BTS - 1482 HD<50 o~ HD<0.5 HD<0.5 HO<D.5 NO<0.5 NO«<s.0 - - - — MmcC
L] 050203 19.6% 545 e 14.24 19000 36i0 280 550 a1 3600 4T - — - - MCC

ABHREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Tota! petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasefine using EPA Methods 5030/8015 {a) Top of casing survayed mlative o maan saa lsvel,

TPH-D Tota! patroleum hydrcarbons as dleasl using EPA Methods 3510/2015 )

B8 Banzana using EPA Malhods 503018020 I} Groundwatar elavations axpressed In fest above mean asa level, and

T Toluane using EPA Mathods S030/8020 mdjusled assuming a speciic gravity of 0.75 for free product.

E Ethylbenzane using EPA Methods 5330/8020

x Total xylanes using EPA Methods 5030/8020 (c) Blind duplicate.

MTRE Melhyl tart bulyl ather using EPA Malhods 503078020

BVOCs Semivolallle organic compounds using EPA Method 8270 {d) Olhar S¥OCa datacted at concantrations of 200 ug/

Do Diasolved axygen 2.meth: 2hd 14 ugl p! |,

ugh Micrograms per lter

ppeh Partz par million

—_ Nt analyzediapplicatlaimeas.ratla

[{~] ot delected above repored detection fimit

MCC McCamphell Anatytical. Inc.

CHR Chromalah. ing.




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



est/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION

28960 Fayrter CREIGHTOR Drive * NasuviuLe, TENKESIRE 37204

B00G-765-0480 » GI5-726-3404 Fax H E@EEVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 387§ BY‘
SCOTT GRAHRM

5/15/03

- k|

PRV |

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 14Q0
NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below: '

Project Name: BXXONMOBIL 7-0104 . -
Project Number: 250613X.
Lahoratory Project Number: 330722,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality
contral data, and the sample receipt form are alse included as an
addendum to this report. If you have any guestions relating to thkis
analytical repork, please contact yeur Laboratory Project Manager
at 1-800-765-0%80.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MHL : D3-R70316 5/ 2/03
MH2 03-A70317 5/ 2/03
M3 03-AT0316 s/ z2/01
MW4 03-AT03LD 5/ 2/p3
M5 03-A70320 5/ 2/03
MHE 03-A70321 s/ 2/03
M7 03-A70322 5/ 2/03
mMwe 03-A70323 s/ 2/03
MW 03-370324 5/ 2/63
MWLl 03-A70325 5/ 2/a3

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Tesling Carporgtion | TestAmerica Drilting Corporatien | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer GrE1GHYoN DRIvE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEL 37204
J00-765-0980 « G15-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

—

Report Approved By:

= -
s —

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv.
Eric 8. Smith, Assistant Technical Director
Roxanne L. Conmnor, Technical Services

____Eeport Date: 5/15/03

Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.

Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Number: 0L168CA

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Anclylical Testing Corporuation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TeslAmerica Air Emissian Corparction



Test{\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTer GrEIGHTON DRIVE = Nasuviiig, Tennessee 37204
AD0-765-0980 = 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 . Lab Number: 03-3A70316
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWl
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 1Q0 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:57
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
- Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Dakte Time analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTC PARRMETERS*

fenzene 75.8 ug/L .50 1.0 5/13/03 18:41 H. Wagner 8021B 3693
Ethylbenzene 5.7 ug/L 9.5 1.0 5/13/03 18:41 H. Wagner 8021B 3693
Toluene 5.0 ug/L 4.5 1.0 s/13/03 18:41 H, Wagner 8021B 3693
¥ylenes (Tobal) 11.9% ug/L g.5 1.0 5/13/03 18:41 H. Wagner #0218 1693
mMethyi-t-butylether 296. ug/L 2.8 5.0 s/13/6a  13:31 H. Wagner BO21B 3699
TPH {Gasoline Range) 1020 ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/13/63 18:41 H. Wagner EBD1lSE 1693
TPH {Diesel Range) 787. ug/L 50, 1.0 s/10/08 §:57 M.Jarrett B01SB/S3S10 3859
3ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analysk Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.0¢ ml s{ 1/03 M. Cauthen 3514
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Ki Surr., o-Terphenyl 94 . 41. - 155,
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98, 69. -~ 132

Sample report continued .

www testomericainc. com

TesiAmerico Anolylical Tesling Corporatian | TesiAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporalion



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostek CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASUVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
BOUG-765-0480 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70316
Sample ID: MW1

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Repork Limit.

Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the ingtrument,

* m g oo
n

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method preseribed limits.

End ¢f Sample Report.

. www testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporolion | TestAmerico Air Emission Corperation



Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Faster Cretanton DRIvE « NasuvinLe. TensesseE 37204
&00-765-0980 + G15-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERWN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-aA70317
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NCOVATO, CA 94949 : Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:33
Project Name: EXXONMOBIIL. 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis RAnalysis
Analyte Rasult Units Limit Faccor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 4.10 ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/13/p3 13:06 H, Wagner BO21B 3693
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/63% 11:00 H. Wagner B021B 1693
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 13:00 H. Wagner B0O21B 3693
Xylenes (Total) 1.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/133/03 13:00 H, Wagner B021B 3693
Methyl-t-butylether 50.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/01 13:00 H. Wagner B8021B 3623
TFH (Gasoline Range} 60.0 ug/L s0.0 1.0 5/13/03 13:00 H. Wagner BO15B 3693
TFR [(Diesel Range) " 56, ug/L 50. 1.0 5/10f03 7:17 M._Jarrett 80158/3510 9859
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
sample Extraction Data
Wt /vel
Parameteyr Extracted Extract Vol Da'te Time Analyst Method
EPH 1600 ml 1.00 ml s/ 7/03 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 109, 41, - 1i55.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99, €9. - 132,

Sample report continued .

www.teslamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyrical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperotiaon | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporotion



Test/:

erica

AMNALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

HD
B =
J
E
#

29G0 Foxtak CrEcHToN DrRIvE » Nasiviele. TERNESSEE 37204
BA0-765-09280 - §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70317
Sample ID: MW2

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

Nob detected at the report limit,

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery oubtside Laberatory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www teslamericoing. com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Crilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Corperalion



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CreicHran Dryve = Masnvos, Texngssck 37204
BO0-765-0980 » G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A703138
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 . Sample Type:‘Water
NOVATO, CA 24949 : Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 17:18
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report il Aralysis Analysis
Analyee Result Units Limit Fackor Date Time Analyst Methad Batch

*ORGANIC PARARMETERS*®

Benzeng - 10s. ug/L 1.04 2.6 5/13/03 14:02 H. Wagner 84218 3599
Ethylbenzene 17.5 ug/T 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 18:43 H. fagner 8021B 3693
Taluene 4.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/23/03 1%:43 H. Wagner B8021B 3693
Xylenes {Total} 29.1 ug/L 0.s 1.0 5/13/G3 19:43 H. Wagner 2021B 3693
Methyl-t-butylether 300. ug/L 1.8 2.0 5/13/03 14:02 H. Wagner §021B 3699
TPH {(Gascline Range) 2500 ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/13/03 19:43 H. Wagner B801SE 3693
TPH {Diesel Range] REZ2. ug/L 50. 1.0 s/ic/as 7:34 Mm.Jarrett BOLSE/3510 9859
Silica Gel Cleanup performed Eor TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
BPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml s/ /02 M. Cauthen 3530
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH #Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 95, 41. - 155,
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 92. ES. - 13z,

Sample report continued .

www teslomericainc.com

TestAmerico Anclylicol Testing Corporotion | TestAmerica Dsilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emissien Corporetion



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Posrer Creworton Drive * Nasivinle, TExnesske 37204
BOO-765-0980 = B15-T260-3404 1'ax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70318
Sample ID: MW3

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

= Not detected at the report limit.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

ND

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J

E = Estimated Value above the calibration 1imit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www lestomericainc.com

TestAmerico Arolylicol Tesling Corperolion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Corpersatinn



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ZA60 Foaster CREICHTON DRIVE + NASUVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
A00-7G4-0480 » Gi53-726-3404 Fay

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI ~ NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A70315
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 54849 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 5/ 2703
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 18:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limik Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 82,9 ug/L 0.50 1.0 s/13/03 1%:12 H. Wagner 8021B 3693
Ethylbenzene 26 .4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 19:12 H. Wagner 8421B 3653
Toluene 2.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/p3 1%:12 H. Wagner 8021B 3693
Xylenes [(Total) 24.7 ug/L 0.5 1.6 5/13/03 19:12 H. Wagner 8021B 3693
Methyl-t-butylether 1230 ug/I 5.0 10,9 5/14/03 11:58 H. Wagner &021B 3706
TPH {BGascline Range) 2450 uy /L 50.40 1.0 5/13/03 19:12 K. Wagner 80158 3653
TPH (Diesel Range} ’ 631. ug/L 50. 1.0 5/10/03  7:56 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 9859
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Daka
W /ol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.060 ml 5/ 7/03 ¥. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B7. 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97, 9. - 132.

Eampie report continned .

www. testemericoinc.com

TestAmerice Analyhcal Testing Corparalion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Carporatien



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostek GREAGHTON Drivk + NasHviLLg, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70319
Sample ID: MW4

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

=+ m G o

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value belew Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboracory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. lestamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Dralling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL FESTING CORPQRATION

296D Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0880 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A70320
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:18
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL, 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report pil analysis analysis
Analyte Result Onits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methaod Baktch

*QRGANIC PARBMETERSY

Benzene 818. ug/L 2.50 5.9 5/13/03 15;04 H. Wagner 8021B 1699
Ethylbenzene 31.9 ug/L e.5 1.0 5/13/03 20:14 H. Wagner B8021B 3692
Toluene 16.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 20:14 H. Wagner 8021B 3693
Xylenes (Total] 8.6 ug/L o.5 1.0 5/13/03 20:14 H. Wagner 021D 3593
Methyl-t-butylether 430, ug/L 2.5 5.0 5/13/03 15:04 H. Wagner B8021B 15699
TPH {Gasoline Range) 4070 " ug/p 250 5.0 5/13/03 15:04 H. Wagner H#O0LSB 3699
TPH {Diesel Range) 934, ug/i 50, 1.0 s5/10/03 B:16. M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 9859
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Dakta
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Pate Time Analyst Method
EPH 1040 al 1.00 ml s/ 7/p3 M. Cauthen 510
Surrogate ¥ Regovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surry., o-Terphenyl B85 . 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Sury., a,a,a-TFT ' 95, 6%, - 132.

Sample report continued .

www. lestamericaine.com

TestAmerico Anclytical Testing Corporolion | TestAmerico Drilling Corporotion | TeslAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2HG0 FosTer CREGHTON Diive - NAsHYILLE, TENNESSEE 3TZ04
BO0-765-09B0 » G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70320
Sample ID: MW5

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the repert limit. '
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimatad Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

#* # 4 W
n

= Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www testamericoinc.com

TestAmerico Analytical Testing Corporction | TestAmerica Drilling Corporatien | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporalion



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREGBTON DRIvE * NasuviLE, TENNENSER 37204
BOO-7G5-0D80 = H15-T2G-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A70321
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWé6
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report Dl Analysis Analysis )
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS®*

Benzene 92.1 ug/L 5.00 10.0 5/13/03 18:315 K. Wagner A8021B 3593
Bthylbenzene 672, ug /L s.0 10.0 5/13/03 15:35 H. Wagner 80218 3693
Taluene 167. ug/L 5.0 10.0 5/13/a3 15:35 H. Wagner B02iB 3693
Xylenes (Tetal} 1530 ug/L 5.0 10.0 5/13/03 15:35 H. Wagner B02IB 3633
Methyl-t-butylether LE60 ug/L 5.0 0.0 5/13/03 15:35 H. Wagner BO2LB 36893
IPH (Gasoline Range) 8880 ug/L 500. 10.0 5/13/03 15:35 H. Wagner 8015B 3693
TPFH (Diesel Range) ’ 1550 ug/L 50, 1.0 s5/10/013 B:36 M, Jarrett BOLEBf3510  5B59
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPR 10040 ml 1.00 ml 5/ 7/03 M. Caukbhen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 115. 41l. - 155,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 101, 63. - 132.

Sample report continued .

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporatien | TestAmerice Air Emission Corporotion



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

WD
B =
J
E
3

2060 Fostex CREIGUTON DRIVE * NasviuLk, TENNBRSEE 37204
BOG-765-09B0 « 6E5-72G-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70321
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

= Not detected at the repeort limit.

Analyte was detected in the methed blank.

Estimated Value beltw Repsrt Limit.

Estimated Value abowve the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corparalion | TestAmarica Drilling Corporation | TeslAmerica Air Emission Corparalion




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGUTON DRIVE * NasuviLLe. TENNEssin 37204
BO(-765-0080 = GE5-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 3876 . Lab Number: 03-A70322
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X% Time Collected: 16:43
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
Report Dilk hnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARARMETERSY
Benzene 0.80 ug/L 0.50 1.0 §/13/03 0:40 H. Wagner B021B 3691
Ethylbenzene ND uq/L 6.5 1.4 s/15/03 11:16 H. Wagner BO21B 3691
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 0:40 H. Wagner B5021B 3691
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 0:40 H. Wagner H021B 3691
Methyl-t-butylether ap7. ug/L 2.5 5.0 5/13/03 16:06 H. Wagner B02:iB 3693
TPH {Gaseline Range) 323. ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/13/03 0:40 - H. Wagner 80158 3691
TPH {Diesel Range) . ND ugfL 50, 1,0 s/r0/03 8:56 ¥.Jarrett BOLlSB/3510 9859
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRQ analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted gxkract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 nl s/ 7/03 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate ¥ Racovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl a1, 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., 4,a,a-TFT 100. 69, - 132,

Sample repart conktinuoed .

www. lestomericoinc.com

TeslAmerico Analytical Tesling Corporotion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Curporation



Test{America

ABALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

2960 Foster Cretautan DRIVE = Nasuvilg, TRXNESSEE 37204
BOO-760-0980 « GLH-72G-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70322
Sample ID: MW7

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

= Not detected at the report limikt.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
pstimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value abowe the calibration limit cf the instrument.

*= W oo ow
-

= Recovery outside Laboratery histerical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. jestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Diilling Corposatian | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparalion



Test{\merica

AHALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREMGHTYON TIRIYE v MASHYILLE, TeEawEssur 37204
BO0-765-0540 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A70323
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS8
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 954%49 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:57
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Rasult Units Limit Factor Date Time Rnalyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Beniene D ug/L 0.58 1.0 5/13/03 1:15 H. Wagner B8021B 1691
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.9 5/13/03 1:15 H, Wagner 8021B 1591
Toluene HD ug/L 0.5 1.9 S/13/03 1:15 H. Wagner H8021B 3691
Xylenes {Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 1:15 H. Wagner §021B 1691
Metiyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.4 5/13/03 1:15 H. Wagner B8021B 3691
TPE {Gasoline Range} ND ug/n 50.¢ 1.0 5/13/03  1:15 H. Wagner B015E 3691
TEH {Diesel Range) : D ug/L S0. 1.0 s5/10/03 $:15 M.Jarrett 80158/3510 2858
silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPE-DRO analysis.
Sample BExtraction Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Rnalyst Method
EFH 1003 ml 1.00 ml s/ 7/03 M. Cauthen 35190
Surrogate % Recovery Targekt Range
TFH H1 Surr., o-Terphenyl 96 . 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 69. - 13z,

Sample report continued .

www. lestomericoinc.com

TeslAmerica Analytico!l Testing Corporation | TeslAmerica Urilling Carperaotion | TestAmerico Air Emission Corparation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostex CrEicnron Drive * NasuvinLe, Tensesses 37244
BOG-765-09B0 + GI5-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70323
Sample ID: MWS

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limic.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= BEstimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calihration limit of the instrumeant.

= &8 4w
I

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Reporkt.

www lestomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporalion | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Aic Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CRE1GUTON DRIvE + NasuviLie, Tenvesses 37204
BOG-763-0980 + A15-726-4404 Fax

ANATLYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 13876 Lab Number: 03-A70324
S5COTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW9
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 9492459 . Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X% Time Collected: 15:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Rnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Rralyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene i) ug /L 0.50 1.0 5/13f03 1:50 H. Wagner BOX1B 1651
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L a.s 1.0 5/13/03 1:50 H. Wagner B0Z1B 3591
Toluene ND ug/L a.5 1.0 5/13f03 1:50 H. Wagner G021B 3691
Xyleneg [Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 s/13/03 1;50 H. Wagner B8021B 3591
Methyi-t-butylether N ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/13/03 1:50 H. Wagmer B8021B 3691
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.8 5713703 1:50 H. Wagner BOLSB 3691
TPH (Diesel Range) aL. ug/L 50, 1.0 5/10/03 5:35 M.Jarrett BO15B/351% 9859
Silica @el Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPK 1040 ml 1.00 ml s/ 7/03 M. Cauthen 3510
surrodgate % Recovery . Target Range
TPH Hi Sury., o-Terphenyl 80, 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO surr., a,a,a-TFT 98. 69, - 132.

Sample report continued .

www. lestomericoine.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporatien | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerico Air Emission Cerporation



Test/

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

2860 Foster CreEIGHTeN Drive » NasivilLe, TevwkssEe 37204
800-765-0D80 = 6]15-726-34014 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70324
Sample ID: MW9

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Notf detected at the report 1imit.

#+ | o W

Analyte was detected in the method blank,
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibratien limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historiral or method prescribed limits.

End cf Sample Eeport.

www testomericoinc.cam

TestAmerice Anolyticol Testing Corporotion | TestAmerico Drilling Corporction | TestAmerico Air Emission Cerporation



Test4/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CGRPORATION

29G0 FostEr CREIGHTON DrvE « Nasuvicle, TENKESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0080 » $15-726-3404 Fax

ANATLYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A70325
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWLl
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NQVATO, CA 954949 : Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 5/ 2/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 17:36
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: VICKI GRAHAM Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Repork il Analysis Analysis
analyte Result Uniks Limit Factor Date Time" Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PRRRMETERS*

Benzene 1960 ug/b 25.6¢ 50.0 5/131/03 17:08 H. Wagner 80218 3693
Ethylbenzene 1450 ug/L 25.0 50.0 5/13/03 17:08 H. Wagner 80218 3693
Toluene 1860 ug/L 25.40 50.0 5/13/03 17:08 H. Wagner 8021B 1693
¥ylenes [Total) TrE0 ug/L 25.40 50.0 5/13f03 17:08B H. Wagner B8021B 3693
Methyl-t-butylether 1080 ug/L 25.0 50.90 5/13/03 17:08 H. Wagner &021B 3693
TPH {Gascline Range! 41200 ug/L 2500 50.9 5/13/03 17:08 H. Wagner #015B 31693
TPH (Diesel Range) 2330 ug/L 50. 1.0 5/10/03 5:54 M_Jarrett 8015BRf351D 9859
gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml s/ 7/03 M. Caukthen 3isie
Surrocgate % ReCOVery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 103, 41. =~ 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 89, 69. - 13z,

Sample report continued .

www_lesfamericainc.com

TeslAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TeslAmerica Air Emission Corporalion



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29640 Fosrer GREIGHTON DRIYE ¢ NASHVILLE, Tenwesser 37204
800-7TGE-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A70325
Sample ID: MW1l

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
= Not detected at the reporr limit.

= Estimated value below Report Limit,

ND

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J

E = Estimated Value above the calibratiocn limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery cuktside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporction | TestAmerica Aie Emission Corporalian



Tests:

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Project Name:
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date:

Note:

2060 FosTer CxEIGUTON DRvE = Nasnvibue. Fennessee 37204
BO0-765-0980 « G15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X
EXXTONMOBIL 7-0104

5/ 6/03

Marrix Spike Recovery

MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analvte

*+*[JST ANALYSIS+*

TPH (Diesel Range)

Analyte

+*+*UST PARAMETERSY#

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzens
Xylenes (Total}

TPH {(Gascline Range)
TPH (Diesel Range}

BTEX/GRO Surr., &.a,a-TFT

analyte

**5T PARAMETERSY*
Eenzene
Benzene
Benzene
Toluene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Project QC continued .

units Orig. val.

mg/1 < 0.050

Matrix Spike Duplicate

units orig. val.
g /1 0.115
mg /1 0. 0563
mg/1 0.0524
mg/1 0.105
mg/1l 1.08
mg/l 0.702

% Recovery

Laboraztory Control Data

units Xnown: Val.
mg/1 0.100
rng/l 0.100
mg/l 0.108
mg/l 0.100
mg/l 0.100
mg /1 0.100

M5 Vval Spike Conc Regovery
@.7D2 0.839 B4
Duplicate RPD Limit
D.123 6.72 15,
0.0¢6086 9.15 1s5.
0.0559 8.23 15,
0.113 7.34 19.
1.08 0.00 22,
0.548 24,644 20,
9.

Bnalyzed val

L0927
.nagHE
.o8s88

o o o 0

L0343
0.0918
D.0943

Tayget Range

% Recovery Target Range

921
B9
B3
94
92
94

www. teslomericoinc.com

74
T4
74
74
T4

75

If Blark is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

g.C. Batch Spike Sample

23. - 120. 9859 blank
Q.C. Batch
3691
3591
31691
3591
3691
9859
3691
Q.C. Batch
124 36381
124 3533
124 1E9Y%
121 3691
121 3691
123 3591

TeslAmerico Anolyiical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Deilling Corperolion | TesiAmerico Air Emission Corperalion



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostir CrElgnron DRIFE + NasHviLLE, TEnNessee 37204
d00-763-0980 = 615-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 6/03

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range O.C, Batch
Ethylbenzene mg/1l 0.100 ©¢._0919 92 75 - 123 3693
Xylenes {Total} mg/ 1 0.200 0.1B8 92 72 - 120 3691
Xylenes {Total} mg/1 0.200 0.1B4 92 72 ~ 120 3693
'Methylnt-butylether ng/l 0._108 0.0988 L) 64 - 128 3691
Mathyl-t-butylether myg/l 0.100 © 0,0BEB 87 64 - 128 3693
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0868 87 64 - 128 3699
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l a.100 0.0827 83 64 ~ 128 3705
TPH (Gasolinge Range} mg/1 1.00 i.08 08 61 -~ 139 3691
TPH (Gasoline Range} mg /1 1.00 1,08 108 61 - 133 3693
TPH (Gasoline Range}) mg/1 1.0D0 1.08 108 61 - 139 3699
TPH {Diesel Rangej mg/1 0.8319 0.729 87 42 - 115 9859
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,&,a-TFT % Recovery L £9 - 132 3691
ETEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99 §9 - 132 3693
BTE¥/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery a8 689 - 132 3706
Blank Data
Analyte * Blapk Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed fTime Analyzed

++[JST PARBMETERS**

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 1691 5/12/03 20:3%
Benzene < 0.90050 mg/l 3693 s/13/a3 11:43
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/fl 3699 5/13/03 11:43
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 3691 5/12/03 20:35
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 3693 5/13/03 11:43
Ethylbenzene < 9.0065 mg/l 3691 s/12/03 20:35
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l’ 3693 5/13/03 11:43
YXylenes (Tocal) < 0.4005 mg /1 3651 s/12/03 20;35
Xylenes [Total) < 0.0085 mg/) 3693 s/13/03 11:43
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 g/l 3651 5/12/03 20:35

Project Q¢ continued . . .

www. testomericainc.com

TestAmerico Anclytical Testing Corporglion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Corporotion



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2060 Fosver CREGITON Deve = NaskvilLe, TENNESskE 37204
800-7G5-0980 ~ #15-726-3404 I'ax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 6/03

Blank pata
Analyte Blank Value Units ©¢.C. Batch BAnalysis Date Analysis Time
Methyl -t-butylether < 04.0005 mg/l 1693 5/13/03 11:43
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 3699 5/13/03 11:43
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0605 mg/l 3706 5f14/03 11:27
TPH (Gasoline Range} < 0.0500 mg/l1 1691 5/12/03 20:35
TPH {Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 3693 5/13/03 11:43
TPH {Gasoline Range} < 0.0500 mg/l 3699 5/13/03 11:43
TPH [Diesel Rangel < 9.050 my /1 859 5f 9/03 7:27

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Rnalyzed
" «4UST DPARAMETERS*+*
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, % Recovery 3691 s/1iz2/03 20:35
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. % Recovery 3693 5/13/03 11:43
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. % Recovery 3706 5/14/D3 11;27

value outside Laboratory histerical

End of Report far Project 3130722

or method prescribed QC limits.

www. leslamericaine com

TeslAmerica Anolytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Aie Emission Corporaiian




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -« Page J_ ol‘_L
T tz &m I‘i_ a Gonsultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Geng N. Ortega
68 6 C 2 Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telsphone Number (426} 246-8747
{615) 726-0177 33 72 City/State/Zip: Nevalo, California 94949 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Scott Graham PO #: 4501667084
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-59889 ' Facility 1D # 7-0104
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Jobh Number: 250613X Global ID# T0800100355
. Mobil Sampler Name: (Print) N | (_,\;l 1; s Site Address 1725 Park Street
" )KOﬂ 00l Sampler Signature: g City, State Zip Alameda, California
Shipping Method: [ Lab Courier  [] Hand Deliver  [Z] Cormmercial Exfress Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Spectal Instructions: Matrix Anzlyze For;
p=—)
(124 hour [J 72 hour EDF Report 2 b
olaglal2ls|® -
(3 48 hour (16 hour FAX Results il It I BN w I <
o |lo|Q|BIEIRIY| &
8 day o || ® = el = | w
= lo|lolx|Wlel&|n|w
sz 2|E|E|EIE|£]2|8)E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER 5 “als & & E Z|B|O|>1] =2
Qces S0y |1us X | HCL 2 i | x Hlo|L|b
A ¥
MW1 03k \ [5 5 X lHcL/io| 42 |x X[ x| x|x
Mw2 317 (632 X _|HeLio| 42 |x X | x| x| x
Mw3 313 i x lHoLio| 42 | x x | x| x| x
w4 319 1500 X |Horio| a2 | x X | x| x| x
WS 3¢0 \ s X |HeLio] a2 | x X | x| x| x
MWS 32 0 x |HoLio| a2 | x x | x| x| x
s T
MW7 31 1 x_ |HoLro| 4 | x x| x x| x
Mws 33 457 X | HeLiof| a2 | x X | x| x| x
Mwe ~ 2 515 x_ |HeLio] a4z | x x| x| x| x
V1T M~ X |Hotio] a2 | x x| x| x| x
Relinguished by: ,f' j Date Time Received by: Time Laboratory Comments; .
ot Jr gﬂ 5{%" { 'é]’ E}»D . Temperaiure Upon Receipt:
. ' -53 Sample Containers Intact?
A ) I A L=y .
& elmqunshed by: Date Time Recaived by Testamerica: " Time ?. I'S - VOAs Free of Headspace?




TEST AMERICA ANALYTICAL

TESTING CORP.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# |
330722

Client: E R C[
Cooler Received On:5/6/03And Opened On:5/6/03By:SHANE GAMBILL

B 0y

(Si Eﬁatu re)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened } ‘% Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.............. etreernaerseiararrarrnrynann YES.."..NA

a. If yes, how many, what kind and where:1/2/3/4 FRONT/BACK/SIDE
3. Were custody seals on containers and infact?......ocovviiiiiiiiinnn NO...YES..
4. 'Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......cccoeiiiiiiiniiiiniiiin YES....NO..@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?..........ccmmmiinniinnn, @.-NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (iﬁk,signed,etc)? ...................... @...NO...NA

ppriate place?....................@..NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap’ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the ap

9. Was sutficient ice used (if appropriate)?.......cooimmiin i @.NO...NA
10. Did all bottles arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?............cccoeeiiiiniannn, YES..@.NA
11. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc}?.....c.ccooieeiinnes @.NO...NA
12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custedy papers?......c.ccoivvern. @ NO...NA
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?................... TN @NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials received?......cccoo i @.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?........@YES.. NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?...........coocoiiiiiiinnn @NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used? ..o @ NOLLNA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?......covviirincecnninnni S...NA-

hwz [(voa g T.¢

18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance;

@D Uprs Velocity Airborne Route Ofi-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-2 3/6/03



wr

- 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Mg A 505
FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlc al i wwrw, sequoialabs.com

IECT~WE

APR 0 4 2003
28 March, 2003 BY:

--------------

Scott Graham

Ervironmental Resolutions (Exxon}
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94549

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Sequoia Report MMC0444

Endlosed are the results of analyses for samptes received by the laboratary on 03/13/03 11:45. if you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

o

Project Manager

Sinceraly,

CA ELAP Ceriificate #1210




Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9500
FAX {408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104

Reported:

Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
iW—'PSP #1 MMC0444-01 Water 03/12/03 11:10  03/13/03 11:45

W-INT2 MMC0444-02 ' Water 03/12/03 11:15  03/13/03 11:45
lW—[NTi MMC0444-03 Water 03/12/03 11:20  03/13/03 11:45

W-INF MMC0444-04 Water 03/12/03 11:25  03/13/03 11:45

A-EFF MMC0444-05 Air 03/12/0312:15  03/13/03 11:45
'A—INT MMC0444-06 Air 03/12/03 12:20  03/13/03 11:45

A-INF MMC0444-07 Alr 03/12/03 12:25  03/13/03 11:45

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

A

latonya Pdit, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 13



l 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Mg A 5207

FAX (408) 782-6308

IN® Analytical | | o st o

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 ' Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 80158 modified
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
PSP #1 (MMC0444-01) Water _Sampled: 03/12/03 11:10 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugi 1 3CI17012 0317003 031703 8015Bm
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 132 % 55-142 ” " " "
_INT2 (MM C0444-02) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 11:15 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugh I 3C17012  03/17/03 03/17/03 8015Bm
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 55-142 " ” " "
AINT1 (MMC0444-03) Water  Sampled: 03/12/03 11:20 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 86 50 ugfl 1 3C 17012  03/17/03 03/17/03 2015Bm HC-19
wrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 94.2% 35-142 " ” " " :
_INF (MMC0(444-04) Water Sampled; 03/12/03 11:25 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10} 1%0 50  ugl 1 ICI7011  03/17/03  03/17/63 8015Bm HC-19
ISurrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 116 % 55-142 " ” ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anclyzed in accordance with the chain of
l : custody document. This anafytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
l Page 2 of 13




Sequoia
1 & Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 76826308
www,sequolalabs.com

I Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104 Reporied:
Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20

' Novato CA, 94949

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C19) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

A-EFF (MMC0444-05) Air _Sampled: 03/12/03 12:15 Received: 03/13/03 11:45

(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m® Air | 3C15001  03/15/03  03/15/03  801SBm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.10 y " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.10 " " " " n n
lEtbylbenzene 0.17 0.10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) _ ND 0.10 " i ] " -
Surrogate: a,.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 115% 56-134 " " - "

A-INT (MMC0444-06) Air__Sampled: 03/12/03 12:20 Received: 03/13/03 11:45

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m?® Air 1 3C15001 03/15/03  03/15/03 B015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.10 " " . . " "

I Toluene ND 0.10 " " - " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) . ND 0.10 " " " o " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 925% 56-134 " " " "

A-INF (MMC0444-07) Air _Sampled: 03/12/03 12:25 Received: 03/13/03 11:45

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 59 10 mg/m’ Air 1 3C15001 03/15/03  03/15/03 8015Bm/8021B
'Benzene 0.81 0.10 = - o " " "
Toluene 0.50 0.10 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 0.19 010 4 " " " " "
lelems {total) 0.68 0.10 .- " " . " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 97.5% 56-134 " ” " e

Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis enlirefy.

Page 3 of 13



l 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
408) 776-5600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
Analytical s com
nvironmental Reselutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digitat Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reporied:
ovato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20
MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
alyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
PSP #1 (MMC0444-01) Water _Sampled: 03/12/03 11:10 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3C22001 03/22/03 03/22/03 EPA 8260B
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " *
INT2 (MMC0444-02) Water _Sampled: 03/12/03 11:15 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
ethyl tert-butyl ether 1.5 0.50 ug/l 1 3C22001  03/22/03 03/22/03 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 78-129 " " " "
_INT1 (MMC0444-03) Water _Sampled: 03/12/03 11:20 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether 156 25 ugfl 5 3C24020 03/24/03 03/24/03 EPA 8260B
rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 828% 78-129 ” " » "
JINF (MMC0444-04) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 11:25 _Received: 03/13/03 11:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1200 10 ught 20 3C24020 03/24/03  03/24/03  EPA §260B
lurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 842% 78-129 " " " ”

The results in this repor! apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 4 of 13
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Sequoia
i W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408} 7BZ-6308
www. sequolalabs_ com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
03/28/03 13:20

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
' Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
-PSP #1 {(MMC0444-01) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 11:1¢ Received: 03/13/03 11:45
ﬂnzenc ND 0.50  upt 1 3C2001  03/22/03  03/22/03  EPA B260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " - " "
thylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " y "
ylenes (total) ND 050 " " " " " N
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " "
INT2 (MMC0444-02) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 11:15 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
enzene ND 0.50 ugfl i 3C22001 03722703 03/22/03 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " v " " " "
thylbenzene ND 0.50 “ " " " " .
Eylenm (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 78-129 " ” " "
-INT1 (MMC0444-03) Water _Sampled: 03/12/03 11:20 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
enzene ND 25 ugfl S 3C24020 03/24/03 03/24/03 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
thylbenzene ND 25 " v " y " "
fylmes {total) ND 25 " " v " " "
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.8 % 78-129 ” " v "
W-INF (MMC0444-04) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 11:25 Received: 03/13/03 11:45
Eenzene ND 10 ug/ 20 3C24020  03/24/03 03/24/03 EPA 8260B
oluene ND 10 " " " " " "
thylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 1o " " " " " -
urrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.2 % 78-129 " " ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the smples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Page 5 of 13



Sequoia
% Analytical

885 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com
Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Project Manager:  Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilt

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Eatch 3C17011 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (3C17011-BLK1) ) L Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/03 B
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10} ND 25 up/l
urrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.9 " 0.0 109 55-142
CS (3C17011-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 220 50 vg/l 250 g8.0 62-134
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluens 10.9 ” 100 109 55-142
atrix Spike (3C17011-MS1) Source: MMC0294-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/03
asoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 222 50 ug/l 275 ND 80.7 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.0 " 0.0 100 53-142
katrix Spike Dup (3C17011-MSD1) Source: MMC0294-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 235 50 ugt 275 ND 855  62-134 569 41
rrmgate: a.a,a-Trifluorotofuene 102 " 100 102 55-142
atch 3C17012 - EPA 50308 {P/T]
lank (3C17012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25wzl
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.01 ’ 0.0 90.1 55-142
tcs (3C17012-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 227 50 ugf 250 20.8 62-134
wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.9 " {100 109 33-142
i‘lntrix Spike (3C17012-MS1) Source: MMC0295-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 246 50 wpi 275 ND 39.5 62-134
4.1 * 10.0 141 55-142

|Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 6 of 13



S . . 885 Jarvis Drive
Mo Hill, CA 95037

equoia e
FAX (408) 782-6308

i W’ Analytical oo con

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 . Project Manager: Scoft Graham 03/28/03 13:20

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
t‘atch 3C17012 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
atrix Spike Dup (3C17012-MSD1) Source: MM(C0295-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/03
asoling Range Organics (C6-C10} 265 50 ugh 275 ND 96.4 62-134 7.44 41
urrogate! a.a,a-Trifluorotoluens 138 “ 100 138 35-142
equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirey.
' Page 7 of 13
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Norgan il r 9503
{408) 775-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
W%’ Analytical el com
Enviroamental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20

tal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Contr

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
gatch 3C15001 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
lank (3C15001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 5 mg/m® Air
lScnz.cnc ND 0.05 "
Toluene ND 0.05 "
thylbenzene WD 0.03 "
ylenes (total) ND 0.05 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene i 194 " 2.00 97.0 5;;1 3¢
CS (3C15001-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/03
Benzene 1.84 0.10 mg/m?® Air 2.00 920 62-125
Toluene 175 0.10 " 2.00 875 68-121
'Ethylbenzmc 1.30 0.10 " 2.00 200 75-125
Xylenes (total) 5.30 000 v 6.00 883 76-121
lSurrogare.‘ a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 193 " 2.00 %5 56134
LCS (3C15001-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 368 10 mg/m? Air 500 736 65142
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene 2.22 " 2.00 i1 56-134
LCS Dup (3C15001-BSD1} Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/03
lBenzene 1.99 0.10 mgm Air 200 995 62125 183 31
Toluene 1.89 0.10 . 2.00 945  68-121  7.69 29
Ethylbenzene 1.86 0.10 " 2.00 93.0 75-125 328 32
Xylenes (total) 5.1 0.10 " 6.00 952 76-121 7.45 29
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.99 " 2.00 995 56134
LCS Dup (3C15001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 482 10 mg/m? Air 500 964 65-142 2638 50
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 233 " 200 116 56-1 _;4

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Page 8 of 13



885 jarvis Drive

1 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia o
R FAX {408} 782-6308
Analytical oo e
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-(4104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 . Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 1320

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resutt  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
atch 3C22001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3C22601-BLK1) ) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
ogate. I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.02 " 500 100 78-129
LCS (3C22001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.06 .50 ugfl 10.0 90.6 63-137
urrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.81 " 5.00 96.2 78-129
CS (3C22001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
ethyl tert-butyl ether 837 050 gl 9.04 926  63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 523 " 5.00 105 78-129
atrix Spike (3C22001-MS1) Source: MMC0473-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
ethyl tert-butyl ether o11 25 ug/l 452 470 976 0-200
ogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-od 559 " 5.00 i1z 78-129
atrix Spike Dup (3C22001-MSD1) Source: MMC0473-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 230 25 up 452 470 102 0-200 2.06 200
rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 539 " 500 108 78-129
Batch 3C24020 - EPA 5030B P/T
lank (3C24020-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
Surrogate: I,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 4.28 ” 5.00 85.6 78-12¢9
!CS (3C24020-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 g 10.0 107 63-137
'm‘ogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 413 " 5.00 . 830 78129 B
equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chair of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
l Page 9 of I3
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia oty Teo000
. FAX (408} 782-6308
% Analytical '

www . sequolalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project. Exxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 70104
Novato CA, 94949 " Project Manager: Scott Graham

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reported:
03/28/03 13:20

Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
Limit  Unis Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Analyte Result

atch 3C24020 - EPA 5030B P/T

_ Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03 o

LCS (3C24020-BS2) o
ethyl tert-butyl ether .57 0.50  upn 9.04 948  63-137

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 424 T s 848 78129 o

Matrix Spike (3C24020-MS1) Source: MMC0444-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 0324103 L

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1270 10 ugn 181 1200 387 63137 OM-4X

Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 421 T 5.00 842 78129

Matrix Spike Dup (3C24020-MSD1) Source: MMC0444-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03 A-01

Methy! tert-butyl ether 1230 10 ugn 181 1200 166  63-137 320 13 QM-4X

407 T S0 314 78129 o

.g';crrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 10 of 13




Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dirive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs,.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Movato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
03/28/03 13:20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limiis RPD Limit Notes
*atch 3C22001 - EPA 5030B /T
lank (3C22001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03 .
enzene ND 0.25 ugfi
oluene ND 023 "
Ethylbenzene ND 025 "
lylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 5.02 " 5.00 100 78-129
CS (3C22001-BSK) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
enzene 2.41 0.50 ugd 100 941  78-124
oluene 9.25 0.50 " 10.0 925  78-129
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.81 ” 3.o0 26.2 78-129
CS (3C22001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
Benzene 518 0.50 ugfl 544 95.2 78-124
!oluene 33.1 0s0 v 1.8 101 78129
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 523 " 5.00 163 78-129
atrix Spike (3C22001-MS1) Source: MMC0473-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
enzene 269 25 ugh 272 12 945  78-124
Toluene 1580 25 " 1640 WD 963 78-129
Ermga:e: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 359 " 500 112 78-129
atrix Spike Dup (3C22001-M8D1) Source: MMC0473-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
enzene 272 25 el 272 12 956 78124 111 12
oluene 1620 25 . 1640 ND 988  78-129 250 10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.39 " 5.00 108 78129
l}atch 3C24020 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3C24020-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: (3/24/03
enzene ND 0.25 ug/l
iolmme ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
ND 025 "

I(ylencs (total}

lSequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples anabyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 13



885 farvis Drive

SeqUOia_ Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
W% Analytical it com
Environmental Resolutions {Exxan) Project: Fxxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Mumber: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

!» Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
atch 3C24020 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {(3C24020-BLK1) - Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 428 gl 5.00 85.6 78129
[CS {3C24020-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
Benzene 10.0 050  ugl 10.0 100 73-124
oluene 8.41 050 - 10.0 841 78129
rogate: 1,-Dichloroethane-d4 415 T 5.00 830 78129
ICS (3C24020-BS2) i Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
enzene 5.62 050 upi 5.44 103 78-124
Toluene 262 0.50 " 32.8 799 73129
tﬂogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 424 . 5.00 848 78-129
atrix Spike (3C24020-MS1) Source: MMC0444-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
Benzene 118 10 ugl 109 24 106 78124
oluene 550 10 " 636 ND 838 78129
Surrogate: J,2-Dichloroethane-d4 421 " 5.00 342  78-129
l’latrix Spike Dup (3C24020-MS$D1) Source: MMC0444-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03 A-01
enzene 109 10 ugt 109 24 978  78-124 193 12
Toluene 512 10 - 656 ND 780 78129 716 10
'urragale: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.07 “ 500 814 78-129

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

l - = - Em =

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repori must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 12 of 13



885 Jarvis Drive

CD Sequoia erg 55
lv Analytical nowsoqut o

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/28/03 13:20
Notes and Definitions

A-01 This sample was analyzed outside of the 12 hour CCV window. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

HC-19  Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

QM-4X  The spike recovery was outside of control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the
spike concentration. The QU batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

I ND Analyte NOT DETECTED ai or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported

l dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 13 of 13



Sequoia Analytical

680 Chasapeake Dr.

Redwoed City, CA 94063

(650) 364-9600 + FAX (850) 364-9233

0O

\ " 4

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant s Name f/—)/

Page _Z_ of é

[Address: —7 > DISIAL. DR_STAIOD oo o G Flte

White - Semtinia

Site Location: /77 2«~ O K S77_47.4
- | Project #: (‘fonsultant Project #: 2 q o é' 1/ Consultant Work Release #:4/£ <¢> X1 DOEST %
Project Contact: < ("' c5T7 & fiiH A A Phone#: | L/ LR T <T/0S Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: (e ORTEG4— | Phone#: [ 425 2 46 &57y7|FXXONRASH - &L
Sampled by (print): A/ 7Hoart Oﬁm Sampler’s Signature 499 (j—-y%‘ ACAMEDA, 4
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: P [\
~|7AT: m24ne D48 hr @ 72hr Q96 hr m;tandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED / MHLE oygy )
| TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH | Y72 W
Sampla :Collection | Collection Matrix Prsy # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel S.M. . . -
. Description - Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont.| Sample# | 8015/ | Epa | 5520 |BOZUA | ihbound Seal: - Yes ho
: _ | 8020 | 8015 '
w-psPH L IO fgo g ] o <] >< | |ALe
W—intz | & TS| Ho k] ] o [ < S P
— Tl Y Uzel Ho KRG 4] » <] o i
wW—we | N eS| Hoo RO %] ., < A
h—EFE \A/ﬁ‘?’ (LS| At 7| e < SAPLES
A= | o] A T L P
A ~IVF (225 Al |71 L e <
RELINQUISHED B'YIAFFIL!ATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
AR OCATHy ) | R ROC | Zx/ Jespe §22 7a B30~ ®o |
St Wmnrat /7 | 159 ot 54 fod]
T B Voo ViR I AL Vel [P

Pink - Client (4

—Yellow--Seaquoia



f  CLIENT NAME: CxT(cm W R

SEQUOIA ANA

3 W ART R L L R

RECEIPT LOG

PR T TR A RS B S P T *"mmn: T T P R e S R T TR P R BT T ey |

DATE Received at Lab: 5 15 / 0¥ Drinking water for
REC. BY (PRINT) TIME Received at Lab: .'f$ s regulatory purposes: YES {NO
WORKORDER; L/ | /-ma; b gess LOG IN DATE: Zw/3-06% Wastewater for
' . ' ' regulatory purposes: @f NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE i
SAMPLE # | # CLIENT ID DESCRIPTION MATRIX|SAMPLYED CON])I'I‘ION (ETC.)
. Custody Seal(s) Présent/ébéent) &/ [A).-P,Sﬁ ‘ G ) voas HCL L 303 '
' . Intact / Broken* > L)~ [T 2 T
. Chain-of-Custody '(f;;;a Absent* &7 L= tNT )
i 3. Traffic Reports or — ey Ly — | N F ~ ~
i, Packing List: Present /(Absent oT A - L','_ - ( 4)(4-[,/ bag JA)
il 4. Airbill: . Airbill / Sticker wt, Q- VT oy |
. Present / &bsen) wZ A - N FE Y J d
{ 5. Airbill #: — =
6. Sample Labels: Pregent)/ Absent /
i 7. Sample IDs: Not Listed e
o ain-of-Custody {
i s. Sample Condition: (Inftactblamken*f 1~
' : Leaking* .. P
; 9. Does mformanon oi 7
i custody repor'rs traffic
'j reports and sample. ’
i . labels agree? .No* %/ :
8 10. Sample received within nHt 7/ i
“B_hold time: ' No* =1/
i, 11. Praper Preservatives -1 E}/ : -
E‘, used: - eyl No* =4
| 12. Temp Rec, at Lab: 2°¢ 7 i
}; Is temp 4 +/-2°C? No** - k
(Acccpmncc range for samples requiring thermal pres. ) / ‘
r **Exception (if any): Metals / DFF on ice? / DFF no ice? — //
e

u o Problem COC

Sample Receipt Log -

Revision 2.3 (12/23/02) .
Replaces Revision 2.1 (04/11/02)
Effactive 12/24/02

T PN e ETTE

*If C‘xrc]ed contact Project Manager and attach record of resolutxon

R L

T S A VA

Page ___L_ of (
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequotalabs.com

W% Analytical

29 April, 2003

Scott Graham

Emironmental Resclutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94849

RE: BExxon 7-0104
Sequoia Report: MMDO307

HE@EE\WE
I ouay 03 23
BY: oo eemuameen

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/10/03 12:45. if you have any questions

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sy 4

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




885 Jarvis Drive

- . Mo Hill, CA 95037
I@ SeqUOIa " 408) 776 9600
FAX {208) 782-6308

Analytical e

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham . 04/29/03 16:04

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ sampte Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
W-PSP #1 MMDO307-01  Water 04/09/03 11:00 . 04/10/03 12:45
W.INT 2 MMD0307-02  Water 04/09/03 11:05  04/10/03 12:45
W-INT MMDO0307-03  Water 04/09/03 11:10  04/10/03 12:45
W-INF MMDO0307-04  Water 04/00/03 11:15  04/10/03 12:45
A-EFF MMDO0307-05  Air 04/09/03 12:00  D4/10/03 12:45
A-INT MMDO0307-06  Air 04/09/03 12:05  O4/10/03 12:45
A-INF MMDO307-07  Air 04/00/03 12:10  O4/10/03 12:45

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cha_in af
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

ISequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Hﬂimm/hﬂﬂ

Latonya It Pm}ecl Manager Page 1 of 10

i &




: 88_5 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia .
FAX (408) 782-6308

WP Analytical oo o

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number; 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager; Scott Graham 04/29/03 16:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

W-PSP #1 MMD0307-01) Water _Sampled: 04/09/03 11:00 Received: 84/10/03 12:45

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 uph 1 3D23005  04/23/03  04/23/03 80158m

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 35-142 " " " "

W-INT 2 (MMBD0307-02) Water _ Sampled: 04/09/03 11:05 Received: 04/10/03 12:45

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50w 1 3023005 O4/23/03 O4/23/03 8015Bm

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 55-142 " ” S "

W-INT 1 (MMD0307-03) Water Sampled: 04/09/03 11:10 Received: 04/10/03 12:45

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 50 50 ugl 1 3D23005 O4/23/03  04/23/03  R015Bm HC-19
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 55-142 " i " "

W-INF (MMDG307-04) Water _Sampled: 04/09/03 11:15 Received: 04/10/03 12:45

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 500 ug/l 10 3D23005  04/23/03 04/23/03 8015Bm HC-19
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 55-142 " " " "

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 10



Sequoia
W Analytical

8285 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
waww . sequalalabs com

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
" Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
04/29/03 16:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B medified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutior  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Methed Notes
A-EFF (MMD0307-05) Air  Sampled: 04/09/03 12:00 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m? Air 1 DUIo03 0411703 04/11/03 8015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.10 n " " " “ "
Toluene ND 0.10 " " - - "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND Q.10 - " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.0 % 56-134 " " * " 0-23
A-INT (MMD0307-06) Air _Sampled: 04/09/03 12:05 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
l Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m® Air 1 aD11003  O4/11/03 04/11/03 8015Bm/30218
Benzene ND 0.10 " " " " - "
Toluene ND 010 . " n n " -
Ethylbenzene ND 010 " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.10 " " " " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 745% 56-134 " " » 0-23
' A-INF (MMD0307-07) Air _ Sampled: 04/09/03 12:10 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
Gasoline Range Orpganics (C6-C10} 57 - 10 mg/m® Air 1 311003 0411403 04/31/03  8015Bm/8021B
Benzene 0.36 0.10 " " " " " »
Toluene 0.69 0.1¢ " " " " " *
Ethylhenzene 0.25 0.10 . " ” " " -
Xylenes (total) 1.1 0.10 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88.5 % 56-134 " “ -23

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 10




i Sequoia

B85 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sedquaialabs.com

lv Analytical

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
l 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number; 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 04/29/03 16:04
I MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
I Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
W-PSP #1 (MMD0307-01) Water Sampled: 04/09/03 11:00 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3D16025  04/16/03 04/16/03 EPA 8260B
' Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 78-129 " - "
W-INT 2 (MMD0307-02) Water Sampled: 04/09/¢3 11:05 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.7 050 ugl 1 3D16025 O0416/03  O4/16/03  EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 14 % 78-129 " " "
W-INT 1 (MMD0307-03) Water Sampled: 04/09/03 11:10 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
Methy] tert-buty] ether 21 2.5 ugl 5 ID16G025 04716403 04/16/03 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 78-129 " " ! "
W-INF (MMDO0307-04) Water Sampled: 04/09/03 11:15 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
Methy! tert-butyl ether 930 25 ugl 50 3DI6025 O4/16/03  04/16/03  EPA 8260B
Surrogarte: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1% 78-129 " . ” "
'chuoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 4 of 10



Novato CA, 54949

Project Manager: Scott Graham

- 885 Jarvis Drive
Mosgan Hill,

Sequoia " i3 7765600

. FAX (408) 782-6308

g jalabs.
W% Analytical oot o
Environmental Resolutions (Exxomn) Project: BExxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

04/29/03 16:04

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyie Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
W-PSP #1 (MMDO307-01) Water Sampled: 04/09/03 11:00 Received: 04/10/03 12:45

Benzene ND 0.50 wgd 1 3D16025 04/16/03 04/16/03 EPA 82608
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " . N
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 107 % 78-129 e e “

W-INT 2 (MMDO307-02) Water Sampled: 04/09/03 11:05 Received: 04/10/03 12:45

Benzene ' ND 050 gt 1 3016025 04/16/03  04/16/03  EPA R260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " w " n " .
Ethylbenzene NI 0.50 " " n " - .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 78-129 “ ” )
W-INT 1 (MMDO307-03) Water Sampled: 04/09/03 11:10 Received: 04/10/03 12:45

Benzene ND 2.5 ug/l 5 3DI16025  04/16/03 04/16/03 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 2.5 " " . “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 95 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " - .
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 78-129 " " " "
W-INF (MMD0307-04) Water _Sampled: 04/09/03 11:15 Received: 04/10/03 12:45
Benzene ND 25 ugl 50  3DI6025 04/16/03  04/16/03  EPA 3260B
Toluene ND 95 . " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " - . " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 » " " R .
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 11% 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 10



B85 Jarvis Drive

l Se uoia Margan Hill, CA 95037
q (408} 775-9600
EAX (408} 782-6308
I v Analytical www.sequoialabs.com
Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
' 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 04/20/03 16:04
l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B medified - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 3D23045 - EPA 50308 [P/T]

Blank (3D23005-BLK1) ) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/23/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25 ugh
l Surrogate; a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 10.6 " 100 106 55-142
LCS (3D23005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/23/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 211 50 ugl 250 844 62-134
' Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.0 " 10.0 100 55142
Matrix Spike (3D23005-MS1) Source: MMDO307-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/23/03
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 447 30 wgn 550 ND 813 62-134
lSurmgare: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene .07 " 10.0 90.7 55-142
Matrix Spike Dup (3D23005-MSD1) Source: MMIN307-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/23/03
IGaso]ine Range Organics (C6-C10) 487 50 ugl 550 ND 885  62-13¢ 857 41
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotcluene 1.9 T 100 118 55-142
lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 10




i Sequoia
lv Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wowrw, sequoialabs, com

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

' Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
Novato CA, 94549

Project: Exxon 7-0104

Project Number: 7-0104

Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
04/29/03 16:04

lotal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Contr
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %BREC RPD
I Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3011003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
lBIank (3D11003-BLK1) Pmpﬁed & Analyzed: 04/11/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 5 mg/m? Air
Benzene ND 0.05 -
Toluene ND Q.05 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 "
lelcnm (total) ND 0.05 .
Surregate: o,a,.0-Trifluorotoluene 1.88 " 2.00 24.0 56-134 0-23
LCS (3D11003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/03
enzene 1.95 0.10 mg/m* Air 200 97.5  62-125
oluene 1.36 0.10 " 2.00 93.0 63-121
thylbenzene 1.93 Q.10 " 2.00 96.5 75-125
ylenes (total) 571 0.10 " 6.00 96.2 76-121
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 184 " 2.00 92.0 56-134 2-23
ECS (3D11603-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 57.3 10 mg/m?® Air 50.0 115 63-142
urrogate: a,a,.a-Trifluorotoluene 223 * 2.00 112 56-134 023
tCS Duop (3D11063-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/03
Benzene 1.95 0.10 mg/m? Air 2,00 915 62125 000 31
to]uene 1.88 010 - 200 940 68121 107 29
thylbenzene 191 0.10 " 2.00 93.5 75-125 1.04 32 .
Xylenes (total) 5,73 0.10 " 6.00 955 76-121 0.696 29
urrogate: a,a,a-ﬁ{ﬂuamto!uene 194 ” 2.00 97.0 56-134 0-23
LCS Dup (3D110603-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/03
E}]im Range Organics (C6-C10) 49.2 10 mg/m? Alr 500 984 65-142 152 50
urr;(;-ate: ma.a-Triflucrotoluene 2.04 2.00 192 56-134 0-23

lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in Its entirety.

Page 7 of 10




l . _ BES Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hil,, CA &
Sequola | i

FAX {#08) 782-6308

WP Analytical ot e

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
l 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Repaorted:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scotl Graham 04/29/03 16:.04

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %SREC RPD
l Anatyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D16025 - EPA 50308 P/T
I Blank (3D16025-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 ugl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.34 “ 5.00 167 78-129
l LCS (3D16025-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 10.5 050  ug/l 10.0 105 63-137
I Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 528 " 5.00 106 78-129
LCS Dup (3D16025-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 909 50 g 10.0 905  63-137 144 13 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 545 " 500 109 78-129
Mafrix Spike (3D16025-MSI) Source: MMDO0371-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
l Methyl tert-buty! ether 4720 100 gt 2000 3100 810 63-137
Surropate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 541 _ " 5.00 108 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3D16025-MSD1) Source: MMDO371-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
. Methyl tert-buty! ether 4980 100 ugl 2000 3100 94.0 63-137 5.36 13
51:;&;;1& 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.12 " 5.00 102 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page B8 of 10




835 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia | | Mg 505

FAX (408) 782-6308

lv Analytical | | o e

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-0104
l 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham - 04/29/03 16:04
I BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RFD
I Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D16025 - EPA 50308 P/T
'l;lank (3D16025-BLK1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
enzene . ND (.25 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.25 "
I)E(Ahylbcnzene. ND 0.25 "
ylenes (total) ND 0.25 -
Iiurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.34 " 5.00 107 78-129
C8 (3D16025-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
Benzene 11.8 0.50 ug/t 10.0 118 78-124
oluene 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.28 " 3.00 106 78-129
CS Dup (3D16025-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
ne 10.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 1062 78-124 145 12 QR-02
Toluene 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 97.9 78-129 152 10 QR-02
t:rmgale: 1.2-Dickloroethane-d4 5.45 ! 5.00 109 78129
atrix Spike (3D16025-MS1) Source: MMDO0371-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
Benzene . 2030 100 ug/l 2000 ND 102 78-124
oluene 2020 100 2000 20 100 78129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 541 " 5.00 108 78-129
Eatrix Spike Dup {3D16025-MSD1) Source: MMD0371-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/03
enzene 2030 160 yen 2000 ND 102 78-124 D00 12
Toluene 1950 100 “ 2000 20 9565 78-129 353 10
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.2 " 5.00 102 78-129
gquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 10




N o 835 Jarvis Exive
an Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia e
FAX {408) 782-6308

W’ Analytical ' e seqsoinon

Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104 .
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Grahamn = 04/29/03 16:04

Notes and Definitions
HC-19 Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

Q-23 The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 3.3% low. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average
% difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

-custody document. This analytical reporf must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 10



- Sequoia Analytical
680 Chasapeake Dr.
Redwood City, CA 94063

&

_ (650) 364-9600 » FAX (650) 364-9233 -

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: é%/ Page Lot _1
Address: “7-5 DIGr7ac_ L7T #/00 OM'[O, 64 ‘7 ‘7"7 4“/‘ Site Location: /72 S~ ZA/ZL, 4 AAER
Project #: 2:5' 06 ,/)' X Consultant Project#: 2&0 _g X Consultant Work Release #: ﬁ‘%zao%‘i Ay
Project Contact: : SCOTT ﬁfaﬁ.h},&l M Phone #: 4L/c_; 3‘8'2. ? / ol Laboratory Work Release #: =
| BXxon contact:  Gave ovzTEGA Phone ¥ Dz Z i Q747 | EXXONRAS '7‘7@/044 5
Sampled by (print): /efég/?’p{oﬂ/)/ O@A’Ué— Sampler’s ngnature;,%g M’” W/f 04 é
Shipment Method: | AirBill #: o
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72hr 096 hr K@_tandard (10 day) . ANALYSIS REQUIRED /M MDL3DF
TPH/Gas] TPH/ | TRPH 2 ‘
Sample Collection | Collection |~ Matrix | o | #of |  Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel | SM :‘; T&A\W N
Oescription  Date Time Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 88%1250/ 8EDP1% 5520, | < 26 Outbound Sk Yoo N <
N-PSp? foo 170 R 7o X % izl
Wiz | oS | Ao el F| o |5 X )
Wit/ | @O (HuD W ] S 7= ,\ggj& e
w-E L s o k] # ., S X
A —z7= (N |00 | A/ ]| e 15
Aoy |l 25| g T /17 | o |95 :
A [V HO LA/ e 1 g
| S
_ RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
W || /To | e/ pEmsesrnms|7am0lB0]
\ _ (plos, fooguoia (053 1265
. o ! 3 t—%
N—LME e L e - -




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

Sample Receipt Log
Revision 3 {03/18/03)

‘Replaces Revislon 2.3 (12/24/02)

Effective 03/18/03
R

CLIENT NAME: ;tj( )G(}]k) DATE BEC'D AT LAB: (T /@ A Drinking Water for
REC. BY (PRINT) 2 TIME REC'D ATLAB:"" '~ {47 (Y . regulatorypurposes:  YESLNOY
. WORKORDER: __"MmuDp ’rv’i’_ - DATE LOGGED IN: g <% Wastewater for N
N I " . _ 4 . _ regulatory purposes: YES@
CIRCLE THE A?PROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB [DASH| CLt[ENT ID CONTAINER. {PRESER|SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: E
) ' - SAMPLE #| # DESCRIPTION{ VATIVE | MATRIX |SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
1. E}ustody Seal(s) Prcsmt-/ﬁﬁg) i W -—-L- PSP‘ ; 4} ‘ —-[{E ya 04/(}?}’/03 -
' , Intact / Broken*" vV | —"’/N‘—Z - f ' 1
2. Chain-of-Custody .~ Piessnt/ Absent* vh Y [ |
3. Traffic Reports or = \"“' - v -— l[ A \V 4 l%
Packing List: - Present/ @SEI? 24 .ﬂ—..- E FE: (1) E)Mr' ML E
4. Aibill: Adrbill / Sticker bty | AT ) | '
| Present /ZTsen} oY W — INE Y% & v/
| 5. Airbill # P - —
6. Sample Labels: (P_fs;Q / Absent ~ |
7. Sample IDs: LI / Nof Listed -~
: on Chain-of-Custody e
| 8. Sample Condition: , { Broken* / i
| - Léaking® . |
% 9. Does information on . -
custody reports, traffic \ |~
reports and sample T A AH
- labels agree? ﬁgs} No* ” ( \\J}I’ i
10. Sample received within - . Al
hold time: Ye3 /Not el
% 11, Proper Preservatives : e
! nsed: : /
12. Temp Rec. at Lab: : 7 i
2 Tstemp 4 +-2°C? -
f(Acceptance range for samples rcqumng thcrmal prc&) /
|**Exception (if any): Metals / DFF (Direct From Field) -
or_Problém COC -

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJEC-T MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

Pagé [ of__;_




. 885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia e
FAX {408) 782-6308

%W Analytical o

27 May, 2003 = 1 £

Scott Graham

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94549

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Sequoia Report MMEG2 21

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/09/03 08:30. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

KRt

Sincerely,

Latonya Pelt
Pmject Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




| Sequoia
N4 Analytical

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408} 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

invironmental Resolutions (Exxon)
3 Digital Drive, Suite 100
ovato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:

05/27/03 13:54

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j

-PSPI MME0221-01 Water 05/07/03 13:00  05/09/03 09:30
-INT2 MME0221-02 Water 05/07/03 13:05  05/09/03 09:30
-INTI MME0221-03 Water 05/07/03 13:10  05/09/03 09:30
‘:-TNF MME0221-04 Water 05/07/03 13:15  05/09/03 09:30
A-EFF MME0221-05 Air 05/07/03 13:40  05/09/03 09:30
lﬂ.-INT MME0221-06 Air 05/07/03 13:45  05/09/03 09:30

A-INF MME0221-07 Air 05/07/03 13:50  05/09/03 09:30

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hili

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

B g Al
.atonya Pel, Project Managei'

&

Page | of 11




' . 8BS Jarvis Drive
M Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia o 7760600

FAX (408} 782-6308

] % Analytical st

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novata CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 05/27/03 13.54
' Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

W-P5P1 (MME022]1-01) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:00 Received: 05/09/03 09:30

EasolineRangeOrga;ggc;s(Cﬁ-Clo) ND 50 - ugl 1 3EI5003_ 05/1S/03  05/15/03  8015Bm
urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluens 103 % 55-142 " " " "

W-INT2 (MMEO221-02) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:05 Rec;eived: 05/09/03 (09:30

asoline Range Organics (C6-C10} ND 50 wgd 1 3E15003 05/15/03  05/15/03 3015Bm
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 35-142 " ¥ " "
-INT1 {(MME0221-03) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:10 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
ﬁasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 110 50 gl 1 3E15003  05/15/03  05/15/03 £015Bm HC-19
Surraogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 53-142 " " " "
m’-INF (MME0221-04) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:15 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 180 50 ug/l 1 3E1S5003  05/15/03 05/15/03 8015Bm
lSurmgate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene i13% 55-142 " " " "
lSequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.
l Page 2 of 11



l . 885 Jarvis Drtve
sequoia o

FAX (408) 782-6308

l v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Mumber; 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham i 05/27/03 13:54
l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
alyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

A-EFF (MME0221-05) Air _Sampled: 05/07/03 13:40 Received: 05/09/03 09:30

asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m® Air 1 3E10002 05/10/63  05/10/03 8015Bm/3021B
enzene ND 0.10 n " " " . "
Toluene ND 0.10 " n " 0 " "
thylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " n "
iylenes (total) ND 00 - . . , ’ ’
urrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 36-134 " w " o
~-INT (MME0221-06) Air _ Sampled: 05/07/03 13:45 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
%asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m?® Air 1 3E10002  05/10/03 05/10/03  8015Bm/8021B
enzene ND 0.10 " n n " * “
oluene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
‘thylbenzcnc ND 0.10 " " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 0.10 " " " " n "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 36-134 " " " "
!—INF (MMED0221-07) Air_Sampled: 05/07/03 13:50 Received: 05/09/63 09:30
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 14 10 mg/m* Air 1 3E10002  05/10/03 05/10/03  3015Bm/8021B
Benzene 0.34 0.10 " " - " " "
oluene 0.43 0.10 " " " . " n
thylbenzene 0.19 0.10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) .57 0.10 " " " " " "

urrogate: a,q.a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 36-134 “ " " "

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 11
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l L] - 885 Jarvis Drive
M Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia " ) 776 600

FAX (408) 782-6308

J % Analytical s com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number:  7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 05/27/03 1354
l MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
alyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch  "Prepared Anatyzed Method Notes
W-PSP1 (MMEG221-01) Water  Sampled: 05/07/03 13:00 Received: 05/05/03 09:30
l(ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 . ugl 1 3EI2005 05/12/03  05/12/03  EPA8260B L
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o 102% 78-129 " ” " "
W-INT2 (MME0221-02) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:05 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
ethyl tert-butyl ether 18 0.50 ugl 1 3E12005  05/12/03 05/12/03 EPA 82608
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " "
-INT1 (MME022i-03) Water Sawmpled: 05/07/03 13:10 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
ethyl tert-butyl ether 99 0.50 ug/t 1 3E12005  05/12/03 05/12/03 EPA 82603
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " " " "
WINF (MMEO221-04) Water  Sampled: 05/07/03 13;15  Received: 05/09/03 09:30
ethyl tert-butyl ether 430 5.0 ug/l 10 3EI2005  05/12/03 05/12/03 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " " ” !

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
- custody docrement. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 11



Sequoia
W Analytical

8BS Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resclutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

o

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
05/27/03 13:54

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Ditution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
W-PSP1 (MME0221-01) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:00 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
enzene ND 0.50 . ugl 1 3E12005  05/12/03 05/12/03 EPA 8260B
Eo]uenc ND 050 v " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 0.50 " . " » " " )
“‘urragate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 " " " *
W-INT2 (MMEB221-02} Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:65 Received: §5/09/03 (69:30
ENZene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 3EL2005 05/12/03 05/12/03 EPA 8260B
oluene ND 0.50 " u " oon " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 » " " n " "
ylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n " . "
‘(urmgare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " "
W-INT1 (MME0221-03) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:10 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
enzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1 3E12005 05/12/03 05/12/03 EPA 8260B
Eolucnc ND 0.50 " n " " " "
thylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " N - "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 " " " “ " "
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " " " “
W-INF (MME0221-04) Water Sampled: 05/07/03 13:15 Received: 05/09/03 09:30
enzene ND 5.0 ug/l 10 3E12005  05/12/03 05/12/03 EPA 8260B
Eﬂlu&nc ND 5.0 " " " " " "
thylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
lurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " ” " "

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11



» BES Janvis Drive
Se u01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
- FAX (408B) 782-6308
| Analytical s ot com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Fxxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novate CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 05/27/03 13:54

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

?-

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3E15003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
lank {3E15003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25 ug/
lurrogafe: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluens 381 ” 40.0 952 55-142
C5 (3E15003-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/03
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C10) 213 50 g 250 852 62-134
urrogaie; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 396 * 40.0 2.0 35-142
Matrix Spike (3E15003-MS1} Source: MME0356-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/03
iasolinc Range Organics (C6-C10) 524 50 g 550 ND 953 62-134
urrogate: a,q,a-Trifluorotoiuene 42.5 " 40.0 i06 J5-142
Matrix Spike Dup (3E15003-MSD1) Source: MME0356-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 533 50 ugd 550 ND 101 62-134 539 41
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 45.2 " 40.0 113 55-142

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyticol report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 6 of 11




| S . B85 Jarvis Drive
M Hill, CA 95037

e quo l a mgan@(;S) T16-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

N4 Analytical st con

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reporied:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager:  Scott Graham 05/27/03 13:34

I)tal Purgeable Hydrocarbons {(C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Contr
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
[Analyte Resull Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3E10002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
lank (JE10002-BLK1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 05/10/03
asoline Range Orpanics (C6-C10) ND 5 mg/m’® Air
enzene ND 0.05 "
ioluene ND 0.05 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 "
Eylenes (total) ND 0.05 "
wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2.01 * 200 100 56-134
lank (3E10002-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/10/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 5 mg/m® Air
Benzene ND 0.05 "
clucne ND 0.05 N
thylbenzene ND 0.05 »
Xylenes (total) ND 0.05 "
wrrogale: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 195 " 2,00 975 S6-134
LCS (3E10002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/10/03
enzene 214 0.10 mg/m Air 2,00 107 62-125
oluene 214 0.10 " 2.00 107 68-121
Ethylbenzene 2.00 0.10 " 200 100 75-125
'(ylencs (total) 6.62 0.10 v 6.00 10 76-121
urrogate; a,a,q-Trifluoratoluene 213 " 2.00 106 56-134
S (3E10002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/10/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 46.3 10 mg/m? Air 50.0 925 65-142
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 2.08 “ 2.00 104 36-134
lCS Dup (3E10002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/10/03
enzens 247 0.10 mg/m® Air 2.00 108 62-125 1.39 31
Toluene 217 0.10 " 2.00 108 68-121 1.39 29
l‘[hylbcnzcnc 203 010 " 2.00 102 75-125 1.49 32
yienes (total) 6.71 0.10 " 6.00 112 76-121 1.35 29
!urroga!e: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluzne - 2.1 * ) 2.00 106 36-134
equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reprocuced in its entirety.
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1 Sequoia
|v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 55037

{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
05/27/03 13:54

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

tal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B medified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Contr

I'urrogate: a,a.a-Triffucrotoluene

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3£10002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
lfCS Dup (3E10002-BSD2} Prepared & Analyzed: 05/10/03
asolinc Range Organics (C6-C10) 455 10 mgfm? At 50.0 91.0 65142 174 50
2.08 " 2.00 104 54-134

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

|
i
i
i
i
1
i
|
i
;
i
1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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b 885 jarvis Drive
Sequoia i
{408} 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
| W Analytical s sequslabecom
Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novate CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 05/27/03 13:34

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

?_-

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3E12005 - EPA 5030B P/T
tlank (3E12005-BLK1} . Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.25 ug/l
urrogaite: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.65 ” 5.00 230 78-129
CS (3E12005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 8.78 050  yen 10.0 878 63-137
Trrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.42 ’ 5.00 88.4 78-129
CS (3E12005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
ethyl tert-butyt ether 7.17 0.50  yagn 9.04 793 63-137
i:trrogate: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.61 " 3.00 922 78-129
Matrix Spike (3E12005-MS1) Source: MME0221-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
cthyl tert-buty] ether 472 50 ug/l 90.4 43¢ 46.5 63-137 OM-4X
urrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane—4 463 " 5.00 926 78-122
atrix Spike Dup (JE12005-MSD1) ‘ Source: MME0221-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
cthyl tert-butyl cther 474 50 ug 90.4 430 487 63137 0423 13 QM-4X
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 476 ” 3.00 ' 95,2 78-129
lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
Page 9 of 11




I Sequoia

J N Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill. CA 95037

(408} 776-9600
FAX (408) 7B2-6308

wiww. sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104

Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
05/27/03 13:54

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

'A" Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit Linits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3E12005 - EPA 50308 P/T
lank (3E12005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
enzene ND 025 gl
oluzne ND 025 v
'thy]bcnzcnc ND 025 »
Xylenes (total) ND 025 "
.‘urrogale: 1, 2-Dichloroethane~-dd 4.65 " 5.00 93.0 78-129
CS (3E12005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
Benzene 101 050 ygn 10.0 101 78-124
oluene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 442 s 5.00 88.4 78129
lCS {3E12005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
enzene 5.23 050 ug 544 9.1  78-124
Toluene 330 .50 " 32.8 101 78-129
Irrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-di 4.61 " 300 922 78-129
Matrix Spike (3E12005-MS1) Source: MME0221-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
enzene 50.9 50 ugl 54.4 1.4 91.0 78-124
'olucne 316 5.0 " 328 1.4 95.9 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.63 " 5.00 926 78-129
llatrix Spike Dup (3E12005-MSD1) Source: MME0221-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/03
enzens 341 50 wpl 4.4 1.4 96.9 78-124 6.10 12
luene 337 5.0 " 328 14 102 78129 643 10
irmgate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.76 * 5.00 95.2 78-129

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

- S S N .

The resulis in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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' S B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

@ eqUOla rgan(xms) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www sequodalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 05/27/03 13:54
‘ l Notes and Definitions

HC-19 Discrete peak @ Co-C7.

I QM-4X  The spike recovery was outside of control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the
spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

Analyte DETECTED
l ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported
l dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 11 of 11




;O

A " 4

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

‘An----QXMCMPAMUﬂ-------

680 Chesapeake Dr.
Redwood City, CA 94063
(650) 364-9600 » FAX (650) 364-9233

Consultant’s Name:

Page ﬁf _,/

Ridress: 3 Doy AL D700, 70, i~ 797 Sie Lovation: /7 2> 5 K57
Project #: Consultant Project #: ’Z < 06‘ l/ X Consultant Work Release #%" 0303'3 /S
Project Contact: § CoTT & KA HAA Phone #: / Y/ S BB L ?/05“" Laboratory Work Release #: =
EXXON Contact: (5Z e %@4— Phone#: /7 2< ‘Z y/g BT EXXONRAS #:  ~/— O/ o ¢ S
Sampled by (print): 4/{37”@})7’ ,Sl wm Sampler’s Signature: ¢ ok %MW é
Shipment Method: ' / Air Bill # o / o
TAT: Q24bhr 248 hr QA72hr 96 hr j(%tandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix # of Sequoia's TE?Q%S gi:?;I TSRI?AH ﬂTﬁé? femperstire:
Description Date Time | Soiwater/dir| T°Y | Cont. Sample # 8015/ | EPA | 5520 | PO Q&%‘;ﬂﬁ%ﬂai ¥g§ e
. Aaspo2]| 8020 | 8015 | ' s
W-pspL 5/7f3 (30 | it W] E T o [SA < | |
W-INTZ > 1 pos | R R & o K > Lpprd 3
W-lrr] | S e | e &1 o5 | X < :
w-wWr | ¢ 1315 [ At g ¢ oy | X >
A-€fr | ] ol g ] | of X<
A-INT | o 1245 Aie |— [ L oop DX
ANE | sol A |—T 1 o |
g
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Pate Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
| S s e, |5/9/03| 2200 | 2 PEsEDsemTox_ Plihslzzol
\ - - | //A’ N 5‘:8@ {C30
= g S -
—_- 5003 — 57905 | P2

"

i



G Sh W= W &= -SMOMNMTI&LSMPLHEMTBG- i = - -

CLIENT NAME: g ) DATERECD ATLAB; _5/3/0 3 Drinking water for .
REC. BY (PRHT) TIME REC'D AT LAB: f' -/ ” C:?» T regulatory purposes: YES/NO
WORKORDER: L/ A IAE O] DATE LOGGED IN: &/4 /o Wastewater for
o ) B : _ /o regulatory purposes: @f NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB [DASH] oo ™. CONTAINER |PRESER|SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
' SAMPLE # # it | DESCRIPTION| VATIVE| MATRIX |SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Gustody Seal(s) PresentAbscnt &7 V1wl - PSP 1B oo el | L [S/4/e3
-, .+~ Intact / Broken* O - \ | 1T 2 | | /]
2. Chain-of-Custody =~ (PressntDAbsent* H% ‘ [ i~ T g , / [ |
il 3. TrafficReportsor . Y Uy = % J- J /
Packing List: Presenm Qs A (ZFF DB bas — 5 /
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker - 0P | ~T [’ f (]
| Present/ ABait) o7~ v INFE N Lol d | U
5. Airbill # —_— = —
6. Sample Labels; ( PresentAbsent : o~
. Sample IDs: Not Listed e
on Chain-of-Custody .
4 8. Sample Condition: _/ Broken* / //
| " Teaking* ~
9. Does information on ‘ : ' - ] .4 '
custody reports, traffic ' ' /
reports ang sample AN //
labels agree? Yes / No* /ﬂ / :
10. Sample received within ‘ y
hold time: Jes) No 14 /-
i 11. Proper Preservatives — AN ()
used: / No* ‘O_,/b 1 v
{12, Temp Rec. at Lab: S !
4 Istemp 4 +/-2°C? No** -
 kl(Acoeptance range for samples requiting thermal pres. )" / :
**Hxception (if any): Metals / DFF (Dn-ect From led) el i
: or Problem COC < -

*IE CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECTAMANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

Page j of Z

Sample Recelpt Log - \
Revision 3(03/18/03)
_ Replaces Revision 2,3 {12/24/02) _

_ Effective 03/18/03 . -



ATTACHMENT D

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOI1L VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds

2/16/98  System startup 1,583 0 -

2/19/98 A-INF 1,652 69 48 < 24 < 0.031 0.1
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < (L031

3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 24 < 0.031 0.2
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 52 <24 < 0.031 0.5
A-INT < 24 < (.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

5/4198 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 5.8
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF <14 < 0.031

6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 10.0
A-INT 42 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

717199 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 2.6 10.0
A-INT - -—
A-EFF <24 < 0.031

8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 0.94 19.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-EFF 10 < 0.031

10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 131 210 6.0 19.3
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < (0.031

11/9/98 A-INF 3464 215 131 13 0.056 21.7
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 3l 0.034 227
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

1/13/99 A-INF 4,204 466 131 12 < 0.031 27.5
A-INT 5.6 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

2/8/99 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 121 < 0.16 31.1
A-INT < 121 < 0.16
A-EFF < 12.1 < 0.16

3/8/99 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 318
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-(104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 2)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHp Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm pprv ppawv Pounds Pounds
A-EFF < 2.4 < (0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 33 131 42.6 0.474 < 333
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5470 513 i3 11.84 0.0872 < 386
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.71 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 3,799 329 131 - - < 42,0
A-INT 18.03 < 0,031
A-EFF 11.98 < (.031
89199 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 < 42,0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
9/7/99 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 < 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 3.74 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 < 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31 )
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 < 530
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < (.31
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 109 31 0.59 < 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < (.3t
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel,
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per mitlion by volume

Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT E

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H20) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?*) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time, To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCUILATIONS

Date Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow  Calc.
deg F in H20 mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 46 2000 120

17/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1l atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H20. Tas = 460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70) (407-13) 283 1050 1
X

21 x 60 X 95 X --eeeeeeee- X X X = 7410
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cuft M’ g - b Ib
----- X-——- X-— X Tom X Poor x X X =
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 xi/454 = 7.41b.

cumulative ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M®. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M*. (Use 102 for gasoline)



